
STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

PETITION OF INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER) 
COMPANY, INC. FOR (1) AUTHORITY TO ) 
INCREASE ITS RATES AND CHARGES FOR WATER ) 
AND SEWER UTILITY SERVICE, (2) APPROVAL OF ) 
NEW SCHEDULES OF RATES AND CHARGES ) 
APPLICABLE THERETO, (3) AUTHORITY TO ) 
ESTABLISH AND IMPLEMENT SYSTEM) CAUSE NO. 44450 
DEVELOPMENT CHARGES, (4) AUTHORITY TO ) 
ESTABLISH AND IMPLEMENT CERTAIN) 
CONNECTION FEES AND POLICIES AND NEW ) 
RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLICABLE) 
THERETO, AND (5) AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT A ) 
REVENUE STABILITY MECHANISM ) 

TESTIMONY OF 

RICHARD J. COREY - PUBLIC'S EXHIBIT NO.4 

ON BEHALF OF THE 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 

MAY 2, 2014 

Respec:tfully submitted, 
//~) 

/ / 
\ / 
'%,-~ 

Scott C. Franson, Atty. No. 27839-49 
Deputy Consumer Counselor 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing OUCC Testimony of Richard J. Corey-

Public's Exhibit No. 4 has been served upon the following counsel of record in the captioned 

proceeding by electronic service on May 2, 2014. 

Nicholas 1(. Kile 
Hillary J. Close 
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
nkile@btlaw.com 
hclose@btlaw.com 

Town of Schererville 
Cities of West Lafayette, Gary, and Winchester 
Town of Chesterton 
Sullivan- Vigo Rural Water C01poration 
L. Parvin Price 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
pprice@boselaw.com 

Sullivan- Vigo Rural Water Corporation 
Christopher B. Gambill 
WAGNER, CRAWFORD AND GAMBILL 
416 South Sixth Street 
Terre Haute, IN 47807 
cgatnbill@wcgfllID.com 

City of Crown Point 
Robert M. Glennon 
ROBERT GLENNON & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 
3697 N. County Road 500 East 
Danville, IN 46122 
glennon@iquest.net 

Industrial Group 
Bette J. Dodd 
Joseph P. ROlnpala 
LEWIS & KAPPES 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, IN 46282 
bdodd@lewis-kappes.com 
jrompala@lewis-kappes.com 

Ramsey Water Company, Inc. 
Marcus M. Burgher IV 
BURGHER & BURGHER, PC 
200 North Elm Street 
Corydon, IN 47112 
burgherlaw@frontier.com 

Scott C. Franson, Atty. No. 27839-49 
Deputy Consumer Counselor 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 
115 West Washington Street 
Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 
317/232-2494 - Phone 
317/232-5923 - Facsimile 



1 Q: 

2 A: 

3 

4 Q: 

5 A: 

6 

7 Q: 

8 A: 

9 

10. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 1 of28 

TESTIMONY OF OUCC WITNESS RICHARD J. COREY 
CAUSE NO. 44450 

INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Please state your name and business address. 

My name is Richard J. Corey, and my business address is 115 West Washington 

Street, Suite 1500 South, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204. 

By whom are you employed and in what capacity? 

I am employed by the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (OUCC) as a 

Utility Analyst. 

Please describe your educational background and experience. 

I graduated from Indiana University in May 1978 with a Bachelor of Science degree 

majoring in accounting. Upon graduation, I took a position as an accountant for 

Tousley-Bixler Construction Company for whom I worked until 1984. At that time, 

I began attending Indiana University School of Law. After graduating from law 

school in 1988, I was employed by the public accounting firm of Boyd, Stamper & 

Leeds and participated in the preparation of compilations, audits, and corporate, 

individual and not-for-profit tax retulTIS. From 1990 to 1993, I worked for the CPA 

firm of Myers & Stauffer, which specializes in Medicaid accounting, consulting and 

rate setting. After a short tenure with the OUCC as a Principal Accountant in 1993, 

I became Controller, Corporate Secretaty, and a member of the Board of Directors 

of General Acceptance Corporation. I returned to the auec in 1998 as an Assistant 

Utility Consumer Counselor and represented the interests of the public before the 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Q. 

A: 

Q: 
A: 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 2 of28 

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission (lURC or Commission) in a variety of Gas, 

Water and Telecommunications cases. I assumed my current position as a Utility 

Analyst with the OUCC in April of2005. Since joining the OUCC, I have 

attended the NARUC Annual Regulatory Studies Program, the NARUC Utility Rate 

School, and other continuing education programs. 

I became licensed as a Certified Public Accountant (CPA) in 1983. 

Having left the practice of public accounting in 1993, my CP A License is 

currently inactive. Additionally, I am an inactive member of the Indiana Bar in 

good standing. 

What is the purpose of your testimony? 

The purpose of my testimony is to articulate the correct amount of revenue 

required to operate the utility based upon certain reasonable and appropriate 

modifications to Indiana-American Water Company, Inc's (Indiana-American or 

Petitioner) forecasted test year operating expenses. Specifically, I propose: (1) an 

increase in Petitioner's forecasted test year chemical expense of $82,548; (2) an 

increase in Petitioner's forecasted test year fuel and power expense of $266,268; 

(3) an increase in Petitioner;s customer accounting expense of $55,789; (4) a 

decrease in Petitioner's forecasted test year rents expense of $7,329; (5) a 

decrease in Petitioner's forecasted test year advertising and nlarketing expense of 

$10,903; and (6) a decrease in Petitioner's forecasted test year property tax 

expense of $1,328,487. 

Have you previously testified before the Commission? 

Yes. I've testified in a number of water utility-related matters, including rates and 



1 

2 Q: 
3 

4 A: 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 Q: 

10 A: 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

charges, financing, and Certificates of Territorial Authority. 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 3 of28 

Please describe the review and analysis you conducted to prepare your 
testimony. 

I read the testimony of Petitioner's witnesses Gary M. VerDouw and Gregory P. 

Roach and reviewed the schedules and workpapers they filed in this Cause. I 

participated in the preparation of discovery requests, reviewed discovery 

responses and attended a number of meetings with OUCC staff regarding various 

aspects of the preparation of testimony in this Cause. 

Please describe how your testimony is organized. 

My testimony is organized in the following sections: 

I. Introduction 

II. Certain Forecasted Test Year Operating Expenses 

A. Chemical Expense 

B. Fuel and Power Expense 

C. Purchased Water Expense 

D. Customer Growth Adjustment 

E. Transportation Expense 

F. Insurance Other than Group Expense 

G. Building Maintenance and Services Expense 

H. Rent Expense 

I. Advertising and Marketing Expense 

J. Propeliy Tax Expense 

I(. Telecommunications Expense 

L. Postage, Printing, and Stationery Expense 

M. Customer Accounting Expense 

III. Accounting Review Issues 

IV. OUCC Recommendations 



1 Q: 

2 A: 

3 

4 Q: 

5 A: 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 Q: 
20 

21 A: 

22 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 4 of28 

What type of test year has Indiana-American elected in this case? 

Indiana-American has chosen to employ a forward-looking test year running from 

September 30, 2014 through November 30,2015. 

Is the use of a forward-looking test year significant? 

Yes. The calculation of operating expenses using a forward-looking test year is 

different and more complex than a historical test year. Traditionally, pro forma 

operating expenses are calculated by taking the amount of expense as of the end 

of a specified test year and adjusting it for changes that are fixed in time, known 

to occur, and measurable in amount within twelve months of the end of that test 

year. This results in pro forma revenue requirements upon which the utility's 

rates can be calculated. 

In a forward-looking test year, as Petitioner has filed its case, the operating 

expenses are estimated through a budgeting process. These estimated operating 

expenses are referred to as forecasted test year expenses and are based on a 

variety of assumptions; for example, system delivery volume, projected chemical 

price, customer growth, contractual obligations and rate of inflation. The result is 

Petitioner's best estimate (forecast) as to what the total operating expense amount 

will be during the forward-looking test year. 

Are there any of Petitioner's forecasted test year expenses for which you do 
not propose an adjustment? 

Yes. I do not propose to adjust Petitioner's proposed forecasted test year expense 

for transportation, insurance other than group and building maintenance. 



1 Q: 
2 

3 A: 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 Q: 
9 

10 A: 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 5 of28 

Do you accept Petitioner's forecasted amounts for chemical, fuel, and power 
expense? 

No. avcc witness Charles Patrick proposes adjustments to Indiana-American's 

forecasted test year revenue. Because production costs such as chemicals and fuel 

and power have a linear relationship to revenues, those costs must be adjusted to 

reflect the additional costs created by Mr. Patrick's proposed increase to system 

deliveries and customer billings. 

A. Chemical Expense 

Please explain how Petitioner derived its forecasted test year chemical 
expense. 

Petitioner's chemical expense forecast is derived from estimated system usage 

and projected chemical costs for each of Petitioner's districts. For each district, 

system usage of water for each month is estimated based on historical gallons of 

water delivered to that district, also known as system delivery. This amount is 

adjusted by projected non-revenue water, which is also calculated based on 

historical data. 

The historical 2013 cost of each chemical is inflated for both 2014 and 

2015 by the proj ected change in the annual cost per pound as provided in the 

Operations and Maintenance Expense Forecast Assumptions found in Petitioner's 

Exhibit GPR-2. The projected cost of chemicals is multiplied by the number of 

pounds of chetnicals used for each thousand gallons of water, which is, in tum, 

multiplied by projected system usage. This process is repeated for each month 

and for each district for 2014 and 2015. The resulting total proj ected chemical 

costs by district for 2015 are then totaled. 



1 Q: 

2 A: 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 Q: 

8 A: 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 6 of28 

Please explain your adjustment to Petitioner's forecasted chemical expense. 

As I mentioned above, the OUCC is proposing an increase to Petitioner's 

forecasted consumption, which will result in an increase to Petitioner's chemical 

expense. Based on the OUCC's increase to Petitioner's forecasted consumption, 

chemical expense has been increased by $82,548. See OUCC Schedule 6, 

Adjustment No.4. 

B. Fuel and Power Expense 

How did Petitioner derive its forecasted fuel and power expense? 

As with chemical expense, Petitioner's forecasted fuel and power expense for the 

forward-looking test year is comprised of expenses at the district level that are 

forecasted using Indiana-American's projected system usage. Petitioner inflated 

historical fuel and power cost per thousand gallons from the base period by the 

estimated price changes found in the schedules supporting the testimony of Mr. 

Roach. 1 

In tum, Petitioner multiplied the projected cost per thousand gallons by the 

projected system usage to derive the total fuel and power cost per month by 

district. Petitioner then totaled the projections by district for 2015 and those 

forecasts comprise the forecasted test year expense for fuel and power ended 

November 30,2015, found on Petitioner's Exhibit GMV-3, Schedule 2. 

1 The schedules can be found in Petitioner's filing by completing the following data path: /ExhibitslData to 
Complete Exhibits/ 2014-2015 Budget Models/ Production Costs/ Fuel and Power. 



1 Q: 
2 

3 A: 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 Q: 
10 

11 A: 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 Q: 
18 

19 A: 

20 

21 

22 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 7 of28 

Please explain your adjustment to Petitioner's forecasted fuel and power 
expense. 

Once again, as mentioned above, the OVCC is proposing an increase to 

Petitioner's forecasted consumption, which will result in an increase to 

Petitioner's fuel and power expense. Attachment RJC-l shows that the OVCC's 

increase to Petitioner's forecasted consumption results in an increase to 

Petitioner's purchase fuel and power expense of $266,268. See OVCC Schedule 

6, Adjustment No.3. 

C. Purchased Water Expense 

Please explain Petitioner's calculation of its forecasted test year purchased 
water expense. 

Petitioner currently purchases water only from the city of East Chicago and the 

town of Newburgh. Petitioner no longer purchases water from the City of Terre 

Haute due to a new main extension as of 2013. Based on projected purchases 

from East Chicago and Newburgh, and due to the discontinuance of the purchase 

of water from Terre Haute, Petitioner has forecasted a $228,494 reduction in 

purchased water for the twelve months ended l'-lovember 30,2015. 

D. Customer Growth Adjustment 

Please explain the adjustment you propose to Petitioner's customer 
accounting expense as a of OUCC's increase to growth. 

Based on the additional water consumption discussed in Mr. Patrick's testimony, 

Petitioner will also need to generate additional billings. The upward adjustment I 

propose to customer accounting expense reflects the added cost of these 

additional billings. To derive this adjustment, I took the OVCC's forecasted test 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 Q: 
7 

8 A: 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 Q: 
14 

15 A: 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 8 of28 

year customer accounting expense of $2,610,983 and divided it by the OUCC's 

total forecasted test year billings of 3,500,000. This resulted in a cost of $0.746 

per billing. Multiplying the cost per billing by the 74,784 additional billings 

results in an increase of $55,789 to Petitioner's proposed customer accounting 

expense. See OUCC Schedule 6, Adjustment No.7. 

Does your customer accounting expense adjustment contain an allowance for 
the increase in postal rates during 2014? 

No. As I discuss in the Customer Accounting section of my testimony (Section 

M), while the OUCC believes it is appropriate to adjust forecasted customer 

accounting expense for the increase in US postal rates, Indiana-American was 

unable to provide the OUCC with the information necessary to make this 

adjustment. 

E. Transportation Expense 

Please explain why you do not propose to adjust Indiana-American's 
forecasted cost for transportation. 

In response to OUCC data requests Petitioner provided a variety of Excel 

spreadsheets that contain detail relating to lease, maintenance, registration and 

fuel costs. This documentation provides suppoli for its forecasted test year 

transportation expense of $1,375,878, which is a reduction of $362,023 from the 

base period. I performed a voucher review of the supporting documentation 

related to the actual lease, Inaintenance, registration, and fuel costs that Petitioner 

incuned during the base period (twelve months ended Septelnber 30, 2013) and I 

believe this documentation supports the transportation expense Petitioner has 

forecasted. 



1 Q: 
2 

3 A: 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 Q: 
15 

16 A: 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 9 of28 

Please explain why Petitioner forecasts a reduction in transportation 
expense. 

On page 58 of his direct testimony, Indiana-American witness Mr. Roach states 

that this adjustment reflects the vehicle leases that will expire. However, it should 

be noted that although transportation is being reduced due to the expiration of 

leases, Petitioner proposes to purchase additional vehicles and to add those costs 

to its rate base. Nonetheless, the Commission should note that reduced expenses 

do not always result in a reduced burden on the ratepayer. While the OUCC does 

not currently challenge Petitioner's forecasted transportation expense or the 

capitalization of purchased vehicles, if Petitioner's proposal is approved, going 

forward, Indiana-American will earn a return on rate base as well as a return of 

rate base through depreciation expense for the expense of purchasing additional 

vehicles. 

F. Insurance other than Group 

Please explain why you do not propose to adjust Petitioner's forecasted test 
year expense of $1,924,809 for insurance other than group insurance. 

In its initial filing, Indiana-American provided copies of the various insurance 

other than group insurance policies that had been most recently purchased by its 

parent company, American Water. Along with these policies, Petitioner provided 

invoices for insurance billings for general liability, workers compensation, 

propeliy, excess casualty, executive risk, directors and officer's liability, 

pollution, employed lawyers and information technology. Each invoice included 

a detailed breakout of the costs assigned to each of the American Water 

subsidiary companies, including Indiana-American. Also included in Petitioner's 



Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 10 of28 

1 initial filing was a listing of the annualized amounts for each policy and a 

2 description of the allocation basis used to distribute the costs among the 

3 subsidiaries. 

4 In response to OVCC Data Request No. 11-007, Petitioner provided a 

5 summary of the anticipated percentage changes that would be incurred in 

6 insurance other than group insurance expense. In its response, Petitioner stated 

7 that "A W' s insurance brokers provide us with their best estimate of future 

8 insurance costs based upon their experience soliciting proposals from the global 

9 insurance market for their client database across different industries.,,2 Further, 

10 in response to OVCC Data Request No. 23-002, Petitioner provided copies of 

11 insurance market reports and updates used in projecting the various insurance cost 

12 increases.3 Finally, in its response to OVCC Data Request No. 65-002, Petitioner 

13 provided step-by-step calculations based on the original invoice allocations and 

14 proj ected percentage insurance changes that tied to the forecasted test year cost of 

15 

16 

17 

$1,924,809 for insurance other than group insurance expense.4 In my opinion, 

the proj ected insurance cost calculations are correct and are reasonably based on 

the insurance invoice documentation provided in Petitioner's initial filing. 

2 See Attachment RJC-2. 

3 See Attachment RJC-3. 

4 See Attachment RJC-4. 



1 Q: 
2 

3 A: 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 Q: 
15 

16 A: 

17 

18 

19 

G. Building Maintenance and Services Expense 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 11 of28 

Do you propose any adjustment to Indiana-American's forecasted building 
maintenance and services expense? 

No. Indiana-American has forecasted a test year building maintenance and 

services expense of $945,981, a decrease of $99,981 from the base period 

building and maintenance and services expense of $1,045,387. These costs 

consist principally of grounds keeping, janitorial services, trash removal and 

security service. The proposed decrease represents estimated savings for 

previously outsourced maintenance services that will be moved in-house. The 

OUCC requested supporting documentation for these anticipated savings.s 

However, in response, Petitioner provided an Excel spreadsheet with hard-coded 

base year and forecasted test year costs. While Petitioner failed to provide the 

basis for its forecast, I do not propose an adjustment to Petitioner's forecasted 

maintenance and service expenses. 

H. Rent Expense 

Please explain how Petitioner derived its forecasted test year cost of $619,064 
for rents expense. 

In its response to OUCC Data Request 1'~0. 11-012, Petitioner indicated that the 

forecasted test year amount for rents expense consisted of the base period rents, as 

of September 30, 2013, of $585,044 plus rental increases on the Greenwood 

office of $5,256, the reversal of a prior year "Additional Rent" accrual of 

5 See Attachment RJC-5. 



1 

2 

3 Q: 

4 A: 

5 

6 

7 

8 Q: 
9 

10 A: 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 Q: 
18 
11\ A 
1'7 A. 

20 

21 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 12 of28 

$29,700, and miscellaneous credits of $936 for a forecasted test year amount of 

$619,064. 

Why do you recommend disallowing part of the base period rental expense? 

In its response to OVCC Data Request No. 47-021, Petitioner indicated in 2013 

$5,044 in base period rental expense had been charged to Petitioner's affiliate 

Michigan-American. Accordingly, I believe this amount should be removed from 

Petitioner's forecasted test year expense. 

Please explain why you recommend disallowing part of Petitioner's 
-scheduled 2015 Greenwood office rental increase. 

In its response to OVCC Data Request No. 64-003, Petitioner indicated that only 

67% of the 2015 rent increase for the Greenwood office is included in Indiana-

American's forecasted test year expense, with the remaining 33% being allocated 

to Indiana-American capital and Michigan-American. 6 Accordingly, I 

recommend that 67% of the scheduled 2015 increase should be included In 

Petitioner's forward-looking test year expenses. This would result in an increase 

to forecasted rents expense of $4,640. See OVCC Schedule 6, Adjustment No. 6.7 

I. Advertising and Marketing Expense 

Please explain your proposed adjustment for advertising and marketing 
expense. 

Petitioner has forecasted advertising and marketing expense for its fonvard-

looking test year in the aIllOunt of $54,201, an increase of $13,956 over the base 

period amount of $40,245. In its response to OVCC Data Request No. 28-005, 

6 See Attachment RJC-6. 

7 See Attachment RJC-7. 



Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 13 of28 

1 Petitioner indicates that the forecasted test year advertising and marketing 

2 expense of $54,201 is reasonable because it is within 1.5% of the average annual 

3 advertising and marketing expense for the period 2009 through 2012.8 

4 Minimum Standard Filing Requirements (MSFR) #33 in Petitioner's 

5 original filing purpolis to list advertising and marketing expenses incurred during 

6 the twelve month ended September 30, 2013, which totals $39,320. This amounts 

7 to 98% of the advertising and marketing expense for the base period of $40,245 

8 shown on Petitioner's Exhibit GPR-4, Schedule 5. MSFR #33 categorizes these 

9 costs as being for public health and safety, conservation, explanation of rates 

10 billing practices (items that are of benefit to the utility's customers) and other 

11 advertising programs. The other advertising category consisted of 40.23% of the 

12 base period advertising and marketing expense. 

13 In response to OUCC Data Request No. 88-001, Petitioner indicated that 

14 the "other advertising progrmTIs" category consisted of promotional adveliising, 

15 and the cost of notification to its customer of main flushing. 9 Since the other 

16 advetiising programs category consists of expenditures that benefit both Indiana-

17 Atnerican's customers and shareholders, I propose to disallow 50% of those costs. 

18 (One half of 40.23% of $54,201, or $10,903) See OUCC Schedule 6, Adjustment 

19 No. 8. 10 

8 See Attachment RIC-8. 

9 See Attachment RIC-9. 

10 See Attachment RIC-lO. 



1 Q: 
2 

3 A: 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 Q: 
10 

11 A: 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

17 Q: 
18 

19 A: 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 Q: 
25 

26 A: 

27 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 14 of28 

Why do you propose to eliminate those advertising expenses that do not 
provide a benefit to the customer? 

I propose to eliminate the expenses that don't benefit the customer, which include 

community relations, marketing, and lobbying expenses. These expenses are not 

allowed for ratemaking purposes because they are either institutional or image 

building in nature, provide no material benefit to ratepayers, or are not necessary 

for the provision of water utility service. It would be inappropriate to require 

ratepayers to bear the burden of these expenses. 

Do you have any statutory support for recommending exclusion of these 
costs? 

Yes. Indiana Code § 8-1-2-6(c) states: 

In determining the amount of allowable operating expenses 
of a utility, the commission may not take into consideration 
or approve any expense for institutional or image building, 
advertising, charitable contributions, or political 
contributions. 

J. Property Tax Expense 

Please describe Petitioner's forecasted test year real estate and personal 
property tax expense. 

In his testimony, Petitioner's witness Mr. Roach proposes a forecasted propeliy 

tax expense adjustment of $13,521,878 to provide for increased real estate and 

personal property taxes to be paid on the net new additions to utility plant in this 

case. Petitioner's calculation is shown on Petitioner's Exhibit GPR-4, Schedule 

14. 

Does the OUCC accept Petitioner's adjustment for real estate and personal 
property taxes? 

No. The OUCC disagrees with Petitioner's forecasted real estate and personal 

property taxes. Petitioner's calculation is based on baseline accrued property 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 Q: 
14 

15 A: 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 15 of28 

taxes as of December 31, 2013 that is adjusted by forecasted additions and 

retirements Petitioner anticipates will occur during 2014 and 2015. This 

methodology overstates tax expense because the utility plant placed in service 

during 2015 will not be reported to the various county assessors' offices until 

May of 2016. At that time, the individual assessor's offices will calculate tax 

assessments based on individual county budget requirements. The personal and 

real property Indiana-American anticipates will be placed in service in 2015 will 

not be assessed until late 2016 and payment will not be made on this property 

until 2017. Because Petitioner will not incur the real estate and personal property 

tax expenses during the forward-looking test year, the revenue necessary to make 

this payment should not be included in the budget for the twelve months ended 

November 30, 2015. 

Please explain your understanding as to how personal property taxes are 
calculated in Indiana. 

Personal propeliy tax returns are filed on or before May 10 of each year based on 

the utility plant in service (UPIS) either at the end of the prior calendar year or as 

of February 28 of the current year in each township within each county where the 

property resides. Because it is a challenge for corporations to make an accurate 

determination of UPIS at the end of February each year, most corporations, 

including Indiana-American, base their personal property filings on the end of the 

prior calendar year. In this case that would be December 31, 2013. 



1 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Q: 

A: 

Q: 

A: 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 16 of28 

Has the Commission acknowledged this method of calculating property tax 
expense? 

Yes. In its final order in Cause No. 44022, the Commission noted, pursuant to the 

testimony of OVCC Analyst Charles Patrick, property tax returns are filed on or 

before May 10 of each year based on the VPIS at the end of the prior calendar 

year or February 28 of the current year, and are payable in the following year. In 

re the Petition of Indiana American-Water Company, Inc., Cause No. 44022, 

Final Order, p. 93 (Ind. VtiI. Reg. Comm'n, June 6, 2012.) 

Petitioner also acknowledged this timing in its response to OVCC Data 

Request No. 042-001. In Attachment OVCC 042-001-Rl, Petitioner notes that 

for the year ending December 31, 2011, the property taxes will be accrued in 2012 

and the taxes actually paid in 2013. 11 

How has Petitioner calculated its forecasted property tax expense? 

In Petitioner's response to OVCC Data Request No. 11-015, Indiana-American's 

forecasted property tax expense is calculated by taking a baseline for 2013 (to be 

paid in 2014) that is increased by an estimate of the property tax that will be due 

on the net 2014 capital expenditures (less average retirements). This process is 

repeated for 2015 net additions and retirements. After the estimated additional 

prope11y tax for 2014 and 2015 are calculated, those figures are added to the 

calendar year 2013 baseline and result in the calendar year prope11y tax for 2014 

and 2015. 12 

llSee Attachment RJC-ll. 

12 See Attachment RJC-12. 



1 Q: 
2 

3 A: 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 17 of28 

Do you agree with Petitioner's calculation of its forecasted property tax 
expense? 

No. I believe Petitioner has made an error in calculating its forecasted property 

4 tax expense. In order to correctly estimate property tax expense, Petitioner should 

5 have multiplied its blended property tax rate of 2.7% by its assessed value. 

6 Instead, Indiana-American multiplied its blended property tax rate by the tax 

7 basis, before that amount was reduced by county level adjustments. In other 

8 words, the tax calculation is made on a property value that is 56% higher than the 

9 actual assessed value, causing the projected property tax expense to be 

10 overstated. 13 

11 Q: 
12 

13 A: 

Please explain the OUCC's $1,328,487 downward adjustment to Indiana­
American Water' future test year property tax. 

Because the OUCC proposes a rate base cutoff date of March 31, 2014, which 

14 also includes Petitioner's major project and other specified capital additions as of 

15 November 30, 2014, the OUCC's proposed UPIS amount is $1,373,279,268. 

16 Following several adjustments to arrive at the assessed value of the increase in 

17 UPIS, this amount is then multiplied by the blended tax rate of 2.68% to 

18 determine the estimated additional tax on UPIS increase. Finally, this amount is 

19 added to the taxes paid on the 2011 UPIS to arrive at the estimated taxes due in 

20 20150f$12,193,209. The OUCC's amount of property ta~ expense is $1,328,487 

21 less than Petitioner's proposed future test year property tax expense of 

22 $13,521,696. 14 See ouec Schedule 7, Adjustment No. 4. 

13See Attachment RJC-I3. 

14See Attachment RJC-I4. 



1 Q: 
2 
3 

4 A: 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 Q: 
10 

11 A: 

12 

13 Q: 
14 

15 A: 

16 

17 

18 Q: 

19 A: 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 18 of28 

If Petitioner had used the correct methodology in its property tax calculation, 
how would it differ from the OUCC's proposed future test year property 
tax? 

As can be seen on the right side of Attachment RJC - 14, using the OUCC's 

methodology Petitioner's proposed future test year property tax expense would be 

more than $900,000 less than the amount proposed in its filing. The disparity is 

due to differences in the balance of projected UPIS between the OUCC and 

Petitioner. 

Why did the OUCC begin its calculation with actual utility plant in service at 
March 31, 2014? 

Rate base and the rate base cutoff date of March 31, 2014 is discussed in the 

testimony of OUCC witness Margaret Stull. 

K. Telecommunications Expense 

How was Petitioner's proposed forecasted test year telecommunications 
expense developed? 

Petitioner states that it developed its forecasted test year telecommunications 

expense by auditing its telecommunications services, modifying contracts, and 

deleting unnecessary lines. 

Please explain. 

In response to the OUCC's Data Request No. 56-001/5 Petitioner indicated that 

Petitioner's IT organization performed the audit of telecommunications lines by 

reviewing past usage, determining the lines with lovi or no usage, and discussing 

the business needs for the telecommunication lines with the impacted organization 

as well as within the IT organization. Lines that were deemed unnecessary for 

business purposes were disconnected. This resulted in an approximate $86,250 

15 See Attachment RJC-IS. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 19 of28 

decrease, which was included in Petitioner's base year telecommunications 

expense as of September 30, 2013, of $865,146. 16 Telecommunications contracts 

were also reviewed as part of the audit by Petitioner's operations personnel and 

the American Water Works Company, Inc. and its regulated subsidiaries' supply 

chain organization, wherein it was determined that a contract had expired and 

Petitioner was being charged tariff rates instead of contractual rates. The 

7 American Water supply chain organization renegotiated the contract resulting in 

8 an annual reduction in costs of approximately $36,000. 

9 In response to the OUCC's Data Request No. 56-002,17 Petitioner 

10 described its adjustment to remove one-time charges that were included in the 

11 base year and for the capitalization of phones and lines of service. One-time 

12 charges of approximately $17,000 included the transfer ofNextel phone service to 

13 Verizon phone service (of approximately $5,000) and a two month overlap of air= 

14 cards and wireless hotspots (of approximately $12,000) during the time the 

15 computer software systems were being converted to SAP, including the Customer 

16 Information Systems (CIS) and Enterprise Asset Management (EAM) modules in 

17 2013, in order to ensure system conductivity for field employees. 

18 After decreasing the base year telecommunications expense for the 

19 reduction in contract costs and one-time charges, a projected labor capitalization 

16 See Attachment RJC-16, Petitioner's Attachment OVCC 56-001-RI in response to OVCC Data 
Request 56-001(b). Also See Attachment RJC-17, Petitioner's response to OVCC's informal email request. 
17 See Attachment RJC-I8. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Q: 

A: 

Q: 

A: 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 20 of28 

rate averaging 28.8%18 for the twelve months ended November 2015 was applied 

to telecommunications expense for capitalization of some phones and lines of 

service. 

The reduction in contract costs, removal of one-time charges and the 

capitalization of phones and lines of service, results in the approximate decrease 

of $(287,518), which is the difference between Petitioner's Base Year 

Telecommunications Expense of $865,146 and Forecasted Test Year 

Telecommunications Expense of $577,628. 

Does the OVCC propose any adjustments to telecommunications expense? 

No. 

Please describe how Petitioner has reduced its telecommunications expense. 

Of Petitioner's proposed decrease in telecommunications expense of $287,518, 

approximately $233,859 or 81 % represents capitalization credits. In other words, 

$233,859 (81%) of Petitioner's base year telecommunications expense has not 

been removed from rates, but, instead, these expenses are now included as 

capitalized costs in Petitioner's rate base. Petitioner will earn a return on these 

capitalized costs in this case and in future cases. While capitalizing costs reduces 

Petitioner's operating expenses, these costs are still being recovered from 

ratepayers albeit through a different accounting treatment. 

18 Monthly labor capitalization rate ranges from 28.3% to 29.4% for the twelve months ended 11130115. 
See Attachment RJC-19, Petitioner's Attachment OUCC 56-002-R1 in response to OUCC Data Request 
56-002Cb). 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Q: 

A: 

L. Postage, Printing, and Stationery Expense 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 21 of28 

Did the United States (U.S.) Postal Service increase postage rates in 2014? 

Yes. The U.S. Postal Service issued a press release on September 25, 2013 

announcing the proposed price changes, including an increase in the price of a 

First-Class Mail single-piece letter from 46 cents to 49 cents. 19 The press release 

further indicated that pricing for Standard Mail, Periodicals, Package Services, 

and Extra Services would also be adjusted as part of the U.S. Postal Service's 

filing to the Postal Regulatory Commission (PRC) on September 26, 2013. New 

price proposals were available on the PRC and U.S. Postal Service websites as of 

September 26,2013, and ultimately went into effect beginning January 26, 2014. 

Additionally, the U.S. Postal Service's Domestic Mail Manual (DMM®) 

Advisory,20 posted an announcement on November 21, 2013, stating that the 

Federal Register published the Postal Regulatory Commission's (PRC) final rule 

for the U.S. Postal Service's International and Domestic Shipping Services price 

change making the price change for international and domestic shipping services 

effective January 26, 2014. On December 18, 2013, an announcement was made 

on the DMM® Advisory that the Federal Register published the PRe's final rule 

for the U.S. Postal Service's Domestic Mailing Services price change making the 

price change for domestic mailing services effective January 26:; 2014.21 On 

19 http://about.usps.com/news/national-releases/2013/pr 13 _077 .htm 

20 http://pe.usps.gov/dmmadvisory.asp 

21 The final rule for domestic mailing services contains revisions to the DMM® to accompany the price 
adjustments filed with the PRC on September 26, 2013, including new pricing eligibility for retail and 
commercial non-presorted First-Class Mail® letters, several mail classification changes, and some 
condensing of current standards for Periodicals publications. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 Q: 
6 
7 

8 A: 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 Q: 
14 
15 

16 A: 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 22 of28 

January 23,2014, an announcement was made on the DMM® Advisory that the 

Federal Register published the PRC's final rule for the U.S. Postal Service's 

International Mailing Services price change making the price change for 

international mailing servic~s effective January 26,2014.22 

Did Petitioner account for the increase in postage rates, implemented by the 
U.S. Postal Service'on January 26, 2014, for mail classes in its forecasted test 
year postage, printing, and stationery expense amount of $54,379? 

No. In response to the aucc's Data Request No. 56-008(b) and (C),23 Petitioner 

indicated that the January 26, 2014, postage rate increases were not included in 

Petitioner's forecasted test year postage, printing, and stationery expense amount, 

as the U.S. Postal Service's proposed price changes were announced after 

Petitioner's forecasted test year was developed. 

Should Petitioner's forecasted test year postage, printing, and stationery 
expense amount reflect the increase in postage rates effective January 26, 
2014? 

Yes. In Data Request No. 86-001, the aucc requested Petitioner provide 

postage support documentation for the twelve months ended November 30, 2015, 

based on the postage rates at the time Petitioner developed its forecasted test year 

for postage, printing, and stationery expense (postage rates that were effective 

April 17, 2011 through January 25, 2014). The aucc requested Petitioner 

provide such documentation in a similar format to the mailing volume by mail 

class and the cost of mailing for each mail class information provided on 

22 On October 24,2013, the U.S. Postal Service published two proposed rules to revise various sections of 
Mailing Standards of the U.S. Postal Service, International Mail Manual (IMM®) to accompany a notice of 
price adjustment filed with the PRC. The PRC agreed that the price adjustments could go into effect on 
January 26,2014. This final rule revises the IMM to reflect these changes. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 
13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Q: 

A: 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 23 of28 

Petitioner's Exhibit LEK -1, W orkpaper for Support Schedule 6b, Page 1 of 1 

(MSFR #10, Page 759 of 1286) in Cause No. 44022.24 

In response to the OUCC's Data Request No. 86-001,25 Petitioner 

indicated that postage amounts recorded to postage, printing, and stationery 

expense are mailings between Indiana-American and its affiliates and any other 

postage not related to customer billings. These mailings are not tracked per item 

and, therefore, the documentation requested could not be provided. 

Although the OUCC believes it is appropriate to increase forecasted test 

year postage, printing, and stationery expense in order to reflect the postage rate 

increases that became effective January 26, 2014, the OUCC does not have 

adequate information to calculate and propose a precise adjustment. 

Are you concerned Petitioner failed to account for the increase in U.S. 
postage rates? 

Yes. The increase to Petitioner's postage expense for the forward-looking test 

year was entirely public lmowledge and predictable. This is the kind of expense 

increase that I would have expected Petitioner to capture in its forecasts for the 

forecasted test year. By not including this increase, I am concelned that 

Petitioner's budget process may not be as comprehensive and accurate as it should 

be. 

23 See Attachment RJC-20. 

24 See Attachment RJC-21. 

25 See Attachment RJC-22. 



1 Q: 
2 
3 
4 

5 A: 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 Q: 
11 

12 A: 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

M. Customer Accounting Expense 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 24 of28 

Did Petitioner account for the increase in postage rates, implemented by the 
U.S. Postal Service on January 26, 2014, in its customer accounting postage 
expense amount of $1,254,583 that was included in its total forecasted test 
year customer accounting expense amount of $2,610,983? 

No. In response to the aucc's Data Request No. 60-008(d) and (e)/6 Petitioner 

indicated that the January 26, 2014, postage rate increase was not included in 

Petitioner's forecasted test year customer accounting postage expense amount, as 

the U.S. Postal Service's proposed price changes were announced after 

Petitioner's forecasted test year was developed. 

Should Petitioner's forecasted test year customer accounting expense reflect 
the increase in postage rates effective January 26, 2014? 

Yes. In Data Request No. 86-002, the aucc requested Petitioner provide 

postage support documentation for the twelve months ended November 30, 2015, 

based on the postage rates at the time Petitioner developed its forecasted test year 

for customer accounting postage expense amount (postage rates that were 

effective April 17, 2011 through January 25, 2014). The aucc requested 

Petitioner provide such documentation in a similar fOlmat to the mailing volume 

by mail class and the cost of rnailing for each mail class information provided on 

Petitioner's Exhibit LEK-1, Workpaper for Support Schedule 6b, Page 1 of 1 

(MSFR #10, Page 459 of 1286) in Cause No. 44022. 

In response to the aucc's Data Request 86-002,27 Petitioner indicated the 

requested documentation does not exist for the forecasted test year and the 

26 Attachment RJC-23. 

27 Attachment RJC-24. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 Q: 

12 A: 

13 

14 

15 

16 Q: 

17 A: 

18 

19 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 25 of28 

requested schedule was not used in forecasting the future test year amounts for 

customer accounting postage. 

Petitioner had access to the U.S. Postal Service notification of proposed 

postage rate increases in September 2013 that became effective January 26, 2014. 

Although the aucc believes it is appropriate to increase forecasted test year 

customer accounting expense in order to reflect these postage rate increases, the 

aucc does not have adequate information to calculate and propose a precise 

adjustment. Again, the increase in U.S. postage rates was public knowledge. I am 

concerned that Petitioner's expense forecasts are not as comprehensive as they 

should be because Petitioner did not budget for this predictable expense increase. 

III. ACCOUNTING REVIEW ISSUES 

What is American Water's Hyperion financial system? 

It is my understanding that the Hyperion Financial Management system is a 

program that provides American Water's financial managers the ability to rapidly 

consolidate and report financial results. It has been used extensively in the 

preparation of the Indiana-Arnerican forward-looking test year expenses. 

How does Petitioner use the Hyperion system? 

American Water Works (and Indiana-American) use Hyperion to both collect and 

report pertinent data. Much of the data used by Indiana-Arrlerican in the Excel 

files provided with its rate case tie back to Hyperion. 



1 Q: 
2 
3 

4 A: 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 Q: 
10 A: 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 26 of28 

What difficulties have you encountered in formulating your opinions 
regarding Indiana-American's operating expenses due to Petitioner's use of 
the Hyperion system? 

Because Hyperion is a collection system, it is not the ultimate source of data. As 

a result, the figures in Hyperion are hard-coded figures and not calculations. 

Thus, when attempting to determine if a proposed adjustment is reasonable, 

figures in Hyperion do not provide information about how the figure is 

determined and Hyperion is effectively a road block. 

Please provide specific examples of this problem. 

Petitioner's spreadsheet entitled "Test Year Budget" contains forecasted test year 

budget information for the Company and by each district for the years 2014 and 

2015 that tie back to Petitioner's filing. In tracing back to other Excel 

calculations that support the various expense and revenue line items, I found that 

the ultimate source of the budgeting information for certain operating expenses is 

a hard-input cell or a cell that states it is pulling its information from the Hyperion 

system. There is no reference to the source data, calculations, or assumptions 

made in determining the hard-coded inputs or the items pulled from the Hyperion 

system. Specific examples of forecasted test year expenses that are traced back to 

hard input numbers or a note that the figure is from the Hyperion system are: 

insurance other than group insurance expense, building maintenance expense and 

rents. Because many of the files that are supposed to suppoli Petitioner's 

forecasted test year expenses do not contain calculations or assumptions, I believe 

Indiana-American's case-in-chief filing did not adequately support its expense 



1 

2 

3 
4 
5 
6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Q: 

A: 

Q: 
A: 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 27 of28 

requests. The inadequacy of the Hyperion system will be more fully discussed in 

the pre-filed testimony of OUCC witness Margaret Stull. 

If Indiana-American did not provide you with adequate information to 
support its projected budget, why did you accept Petitioner's forecasted test 
year expenses for insurance other than group insurance, rents, and building 
maintenance expense? 

I was able to obtain support for these forecasted test year expenses through the 

discovery process to determine the reasonableness of forecasted future test year 

insurance other than group insurance expense, rents expense, and building 

maintenance expense. Without this information, I would not have been able to 

determine what adjustments needed to be made in order to conectly reflect 

forecasted test year expenses. 

IV. OUCC RECOMMENDATIONS 

Please summarize your recommendations. 

I recommend the following changes in Petitioner's proposed forecasted test year 

operating expenses. 

1. Petitioner's forecasted test year chemical expense should be increased by 

4.5% or $82,548 in order to reflect the increased revenue proposed in the pre 

filed testimony of OUCC witness Charles Patrick. 

2. Petitioner's forecasted test year fuel and power expense should be 

increased by 3.9% or $266,268 in order to reflect the increased revenue proposed 

in the pre filed testimony of ouec witness Charles Patrick. 

3. Petitioner's forecasted test year customer accounting expense should be 

increased by 2.1 % or $55,789 to reflect the increase billings necessitated by the 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 Q: 

10 A: 

Public's Exhibit No.4 
Cause No. 44450 

Page 28 of28 

increased revenue proposed in the pre-filed testimony of OVCC witness Charles 

Patrick. 

4. Petitioner's forecasted test year rents expense should be reduced by 

1.18% or $7,329. 

5. Petitioner's forecasted test year advertising and marketing expense should 

be reduced by 20.1% or $10,903. 

6. Petitioner's forecasted future test year property tax expense should be 

reduced by 9.8% or $1,328,487. 

Does this conclude your testimony? 

Yes. 



AFFIRMATION 

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that the foregoing representations are true. 

Cause No. 44450 
Indiana-American Water Co., Inc. 

May 2, 2014 
Date 



Indiana American Water 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-l 
Page 1 ofl 

Additional Purchased Power and Chemicals due to Additional Water Consumption 

Usage per OUCC Billing Determinants Model 
Usage per Indiana American Billing Determinants Model 
Additional Consumption (Gallons) 

Less: Declining Revenue Usage Adjustment (Gallons): 
Residential 
Commercial 

Net Additional Consumption (Gallons) 

Additional Consumption (Gallons) 

Convert to Hundreds of Cubic Feet (CCF) (7.48 cu feet times 100) 

CCF 

Cost per CCF 

Additional Expense 

Gross up for lost water of 19.5% 

Total Additional Expense 

Total billings per OVCC Billing Detern1iIlants Model 
Total billings per Indiana American Billing Determinants Model 
Additional customer billings 

Future Test Year Customer Accounting Expense 
Divided by Total Future Test Year Billings 
Cost per billing 

Additional Billings 
Times: Cost per billing 
Additional Customer Accounting Expense 

33,455,059,000 
31,881,975,000 

1,573,084,000 

(296,510,513) 
(198,359,392) 

1,078,214,095 

Purchased 
Power 

1,078,214,095 

$ 

$ 

748 

1,441,463 

0.1487 

214,346 

0.8050 

3,513,780 
3,438,996 

74,784 

$ 2,610,983 
3,500,000 

$ 0.7460 

Chemical 
Expense 

1,078,214,095 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

748 

1,441,463 

0.0461 

66,451 

0.8050 

82,548 

Customer 

74,784 
0.7460 
55,789 



Information Requested: 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-2 
Page 1 of3 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

OUCCII-007 

Page 33, line 5 of Mr. VerDouw's original testimony states that the $258,642 increase in Insurance 
Other Than Group Expense is based on guidance from the American Water Risk Management 
Group. Please provide the guidance from the American Water Risk Management Group, and any 
documentation that supports or explains this guidance. Please include all analysis, reports and 
documentation that support this increase, including any Excel spreadsheets with all formulae intact. 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay- dlevay@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov- 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - timurray@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (OUCC) 

Witnesses: Gary M. VerDouw 

Information Provided: 

A W's insurance brokers provide us with their best estimate of future insurance costs based upon their 
experience soliciting proposals from the global insurance market for their client database across different 
industries. At American Water's request, they provided us with their 5 year projections ofpremiU111 
adjustments for the different lines of insurance they broker for the Company. 

See Attachment OVCC DR 11-007-R1.pdf 



Coverage 

Property Insurance * 

Workers Compensation 
Assessments 
Loss 

General Liability 

Auto Liability 

Umbrella/Excess Liability * 

Excecutive Risk Coverages 

Directors & Officers Liability * 

Errors & Omissions Liability * 

Marsh Consultation Fee 

Pollution Liability 

Employed Lawyers Liability 

Information Technology Insurance 

Non Owned Aviation Liability 

Retro Accrual 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-2 
Page 2 of3 

1.050 1.300 

1.050 1.050 
1.040 1.040 

1.050 1.050 

1.050 1.050 

1.050 1.050 

1.020 1.020 

1.030 1.020 

1.030 1.020 

1.030 

1.040 
1.030 

1.040 

1.040 

1.040 

1.020 

1.020 

1.020 

2014 -2018 AWW 5 year forecast_Marsh Projection% 

1.030 

1.030 
1.030 

1.030 

1.030 

1.030 

1.020 

1.020 

1.020 

Cause No. 44450 
OUCC 11-007-R1 

Page 1 of2 

1.030 

1.030 
1.030 

1.030 

1.030 

1.030 

1.020 

1.020 

1.020 



Coverage 

. Property Insurance * 

Workers Compensation 
Assessments 
Loss 

General Liability 

Auto Liability 

Umbrella/Excess Liability * 

Excecutive Risk Coverages 

.Errors~J?rnissions Liability * 

Marsh Consultation Fee 

Information Technology Insurance 

Non Owned Aviation Liability 

Retro Accrual 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-2 
Page 3 of3 

2014 2015 

1.000 1.000 

1.000 1.000 
1.000 1.000 

1.000 1.000 

1.000 1.000 

1.000 1.000 

1.000 1.000 

. 2% 2% 

1.000 1.000 

1.000 1.000 

1.000 1.000 

1.00 1.00 

2016 

1.000 

1.000 
1.000 

1.000 

1.000 

1.000 

1.000 

1.000 

1.000 

1.000 

1.00 

2014 -2018 AWW 5 year forecast_Willis Projection% 

2017 

1.000 

1.000 
1.000 

1.000 

1.000 

1.000 

1.000 

2% 

1.000 

1.000 

1.000 

1.00 

Cause No. 44450 
OUCC 11-007-R1 

Page 2 of2 

2018 

1.000 

1.000 
1.000 

1.000 

1.000 

1.000 

1.000 

.·2% 

1.000 

1.000 

1.000 

1.00 



Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-3 
Page lofl 



Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-4 
Page 1 of3 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Information Requested: 

ouce 65-002 

F or the period of December 2014 through November 2015, please show the calculations used 
to derive the amounts listed in the spreadsheet entitled "2014~015 In Plan by month (no 
ratesY' for the following insurance other than group categories: 

a) insurance vehicle, 
b) insurance general liability, 
c) insurance workers compensation, 
d) insurance we capitalized credits, and 
e) insurance other. 

Please incorporate the current policy amounts for each category as found on the spreadsheet 
entitled "In 2013 rate case IOTG req reporting summary" (Path: 2014 Rate ease 
Exhibits/expense/insurance other than group) in your response. Please incorporate the 
summary of percentage changes provided in the attachment entitledOVCC 11 ~007 -Rl that 
was provided in Petitioner's response to ovec Data Request 11-007. 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfi·anson@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Munay - thnurray@oucc.in.gov- 317-232-2494 
Office of Utility ConSUlner Counselor (OUeC) 

Witness: Gregory P. Roach 

Information Provided: 

a) The Auto Liability amount on the schedule "In 2013 rate case IOTG req reporting 
summary" is $69,137. The percentage increase listed ill OVCC 11-007-RI is 5% for 
2014 and 2015. 

$69,137*1.05=$72,594 
$72,594*1.05=$76,224 



Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-4 
Page 2 of3 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Information Provided (Continued): 

OUCC 65-002 

b) The General Liability amount on the schedule "In 2013 rate case IOTG req reporting 
summary" is $678,434. The percentage increase listed in OUCC 11-007-Rl is 5% for 
2014 and 2015. 

$678,434* 1.05=$712,356 
$712,356*1.05=$747,974 

c) The Workers Compensation amount on the schedule "In 2013 rate case IOTG req 
reporting summary" is $255,456. The percentage increase listed in OUCC 11-007-Rl 
'is 4% for 2014 and 2015. 

$255,456* 1.04=$265,674 (rounding) 
$265,674*1.04=$276,301 (rounding) 

d) The W C Capitalized Credits amount is based on the Workers Compensation amount 
(in response c) multiplied by the labor cap rate. Please see attached OUCC 65-002-
Rl. 

e) The Insurance Other calculations ai-e below. The dates of these policies vary, and are 
not all based on the calendar year. As a result, the 2013 amount, which was used to 
detennine the 2014 and 2015 budgets, include actual.and budgeted anlounts. The 
actual mnounts are the ones that are found on the schedule "In 2013 rate case IOTG 
req reporting sUlmnary" and the percent change values Inatch those listed in OUCC 
11-007-RL 

Total 
Excess Executive Consultation Employed Information Insurance 

Property Casualtv Risk Fee D&O Pollution lawyers Technology Other 
2013 Actual $583,124 $174,086 $ 14,896 $ 17,066 $ 12,134 

2013 Budget 

% Change 

$ 17,807 

1.15 1.02 

2014 Budget $612,280 $182J90 $ 20,478 $ 15,194 

% Change _-=1::.:.::.0=5 ~ 1,05 1.02 

2015 Budget $642,894 $191,930 $ 21,502 $ 15,498 

$ 5,021 $ 1,762 

_-=1=.1=0 ~ 1,00 1.03 

$ 18,773 $ 5,172 $ 1,762 $ 12,498 $868,947 

_--=1=.0=5 ~ 1.00 1.02 

$ 19,711 $ 5,327 $ 1,762 $ 12,748 $911,372 



-
A5572DOOO Insurance Workers Compensation $ 

Labor Cap Rate 

WCcapitalization ' $. 

A5572DOOO Insurance Workers Compensationl $ 

Labor Cap RateT 

1 
WCcapitalization .$ 

Jan Feb 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-4 
Page 3 of3 

2014 Insurance Workers Compensation 
Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov 

Cause No. 44450 
OUCC 65-002-R1 

Page 1 of1 

Dec Total 
22,140 $ 22,140 $ 22,140 $ 22,140 $ 22,140 $ 22,140 $ 22,140 $ 22,140 $ 22,140 $ 22,140 $ 22,140 $ 22,140 $ 265,676 

-29.1% -29.2% -29.6% -29.9% -29.8% -30.0% -29.5% -29.3% -29.1% -28.9% -29.0% -28.9% 

(6,436) $ . :(6,460) ;.$ . :(6,551) $ .. :(6;611) , $., ,,,(6,587) $ .• ;; ::(6,ii35) $ : .. {6,529} $ .. ' .(6A80) $ .. ; :(6,438) .$;·{6,396) .$ c. {6,416} $ .. :(6;392) $ : .. {77,931} 

2015 Insurance Workers Compensation 
Jan -r Feb T Mar 1 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep oct Nov Dec Total 

23,0251$ 23,0251$ 23,0251$ 23,025 $ 23,025 $ 23,025 $ 23,025 $ 23,025 $ 23,025 $ 23,025 $ 23,025 $ 23,025 $ 276,304 

-285%1 -28.6%f -29.0%T -29.3% -29.2% -29.4% -28.9% -28.7% -285% -28.3% -28.4% -28.3% 

I I I 
{6,553]'$ " (6;590) $'" (6,687)$!,;;(6,749) :.$ ··;·d6;723) $,. ::(6,776) ;$ :;,·(6,664} ;$': .. :(6,611) $:,;:;' {6,565} $;; ·d6,523) $ ::;,,(6,542) $ :;:-(6,516) $ ;~, ,(79,497) 



(OOO's) 
Groundskeeping 
Janitorial 
Trash Removal 
All other 
Total building and maintenance 

$ 

$ 

326 $ 
139 
30 

550 
1,045 $ 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-5 
Page 1 of2 

Cause No 44450 
OUCC 11-009-Rl 
Page 1 of 1 

261 $ (65) 
115 (24) 

23 (7) 
548 (3) 
946 $ (99) 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-5 
Page 2 of2 

OUCC 64-001 

Information Requested: 

Regarding the attachment entitled OVCC 11-009-Rl that was provided in response to OVCC 
Data Request No. 11-009: 

a. Were the grounds keeping and janitorial services contracted services prior to 
being brought in to be performed by in house staff? If yes, please provide a copy of 

: all executed contracts that addressed grounds keeping and janitorial services for 
twelve months ended September 30,2013. 

b. What do "all other" services consist of? I 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2786 
Tiffany MU11'ay - tilnurray@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Office ofVtility Consumer Counselor (OVCC) 

Witness: Gregory P. Roach 

Information Provided: 

a. No, the grounds keeping and janitorial services were not pe1'fonned pursuant 
to written contracts before being brought in to be .perfonned by in house staff. 

b. "All othee) includes Electricity, Heating Oil/Gas, Security Service, and 
Water and WW. 



Rent proforma adjustment 

Greenwood corporate office annual expense 

increase 
Greenwood corporate office March 2013 
reversal of prior year "additional rent" 

accrual. 
Other 

$ 

$ 

5,256 

29,700 
(946) 

34,010 

Cause No 44450 
OUCC 11-012-Rl 
Page 1 of 1 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-6 
Page lof3 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-6 
Page 2 of3 

OUCC47-021 

Information Requested: 

In response to OUCC Data Request No. 8.14, Petitioner provided a list of services that 
Indiana-American provides to Michigan-American Water. Please provide the cost charged to 
Michigan-American for each of the services stated in this response for the years 2009, 2010, 
2011, 2012 and 2013, including labor, overhead, Greenwood office rent, employee expenses, 
software, hardware, and any other costs charged to Michigan-American. 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray .. timurray@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (OUCC) 

Witness: Gary M. VerDouw 

Information Provided: 

Below is the Greenwood office rent that Indiana-American charged to Michigan-American 
for the years 2009,2010,2011,2012 and 2013 . 

...... 4..L~.~1 ... : 
..... ~1..~.'!~ . 

201.~ .............................. ~.tQ44 .. : 

Indiana-American provides minimal services to Michigan-American. The level of service 
provided is estimated to be 20 hours per year or $1,170. Indiana-American did not charge 
Michigan-American for these services in 2009,2010,2011,2012 or 2013 due to the minirnal 
amount. 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Information Requested: 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-6 
Page 3 of3 

OVCC 64-003 

In its response to oucC Data Request No. 11-12, Petitioner indicated that the forecasted test 
period increase over the base period amount could be broken out as follows: 

Greenwood Corp Office Rent Increase $5,256 
29,700 

(946) 
$34.010 

Reversal of prior year "Additional Rent" Accrual 
Other 

a. Please explain why the rent increase does not match the $6,925 increase in 
Amendment No.2 to lease found in Petitioner's attachment OUCC 11-102-R2. 

b. Please provide a full explanation including documentation and calculations regarding 
how the $29,700 prior year "Additional Rent" accrual was calculated. 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov- 317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - timurray@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (OUCC) 

Witness: Gregory P. Roach 

Information Provided: 

a. The $6,925 represents 100% of the base rent increase in Amendment No.2 
in the lease found in Petitioners attachment OUCC 11-012-R2. The Company 
allocates the base rent between Indiana American expense (67%), Indiana Alnerican 
capital (32%), and Michigan Alnerican expense (1%). Therefore only 67% of the 
base rent is included in the Indiana Alnerican Water Company forecasted test year 
rent expense. In addition, the Company pays additional rent per the lease agreelnent. 
Additional rent is included in the forecasted test year and is allocated in the same 
Inethodology as the base rent. 



Indiana American Water 
Rents Expense 

Petitioner's Adjusted Future Test Year Rents Expense alo 11130/2015 

Less: Rental Increase per Lease - 2015 
Less Allowed Amount (67%) 

Rents Charged to Michigan American 

$ 6,925 
$ (4,640) 

avcc's Adjusted Future Test Year Rents Expense alo 11130/2015 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-7 
Page 1 ofl 

$ 619,064 

(2,285) 

(5,044) 

$ 611,735 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 
Cause No. 44450 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-8 
Page 1 ofl 

OUCC28-005 

Information Requested: 

Please explain in detail, including calculations, the assumptions that support the 35% 
increase in advertising and marketing expense from $40,245 in the twelve months ended 
September 30, 2013 to $54,201 in the forward looking test period consisting of the twelve 
months ended November 30, 2015 as shown on Petitioner's Exhibit GPR-4, Schedule 5, Line 
11. 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov- 317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov- 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - timun'ay@oucc.in.gov- 317-232-2494 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (OUCC) 

Witness: Gregory P. Roach 

Infornlation Provided: 

The Company's average annual advertising and marketing expense for the period 
2009 thru 2012 was $53,415. The test year change to the average advertising and 
marketing expense is only $786, or 1.5%. 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-9 
Page 1 ofl 

OUCC 88-001 

Information Requested: 

Page 3 of 12 Petitioner's MSFR #33 entitled "Advertising Expense by Category," there is a 

reference to "Subject D - Other advertising progrmns". Please describe what expenditures 

the category "Other Advertising Programs" consists of. 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov- 317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov- 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - tiInurray@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Office ofDtility Consumer Counselor (ODCC) 

Witness: Gregory P. Roach 

Information Provided: 

D - Other advertising programs are advertising expense items that do not fall under Public 
Health & Safety, Conservation, or Explanation of rates, billing practices & other 

administrative matters. 

Some exmnples ofD - Other Advertising programs include: 
@ Prolnotional advertising specialty itelllS that promote our website, phone number, wise 

water use, etc. 
@ Sponsorships of events/organizations that include our logo and possibly our 

website/phone nmnber 
@ Ads in C0111111unity Inaps & directories that promote our phone number or wehsite-­

ho\v to get in touch with us 
e Ads to notify custOlners we are flushing water mains/fire hydrants in their COlnlTIUnity. 
@ COlnpany name signs at facilities/buildings . 

All of this info1'1TIation was provided to ODCC Staff during their on-site discovery review 
session in Indiana Alnerican's Greenwood office on Friday, March 7, 2014. 



Indiana American Water 
Advertising and Marketing Expense 

Petitioner's Adjusted ]~uture Test year alo 11130/15 

Less: Amount benefiting both rate payers and share holders (40.23 %) 
Less: AJnount benefiting shareholders (50%) 

ovec's Adjusted Future Test Year Advertising and Marketing Expense alo 11130/15 

$ 21,805 
$ 10,903 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-10 
Page 1 ofl 

$ 54,201 

(10,903) 

$ 43,298 



Year 
YearEnd Accrued Year Paid 1JP book basis Tax basis 

12/31/2011 --w:i2 2013 $1,207,846,818 $920,028,972 

Tax 
Basis % 

of UP 
book 

76% 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-ll 
Page 1 ofl 

Real Estate Personal 
Assmt Assmt 

$44,083,550 $355,760,830 

Real taxes Perstaxes 
Total Assmt paid paid 
$399,844,380 $1,029,255 $9,695,096 

Total taxes 
paid 

$10,724,351 

Cause No .44450 
OUCC 042-0D1-R1 

Page 1 of1 

Total 
state 

blended 
rate 

---v% est 



Indiana American 
2014 - 2015 Property Tax Projection 

Basefine - 2013 pay 2014 (current accruaQ 
2014 additions 

2014 netcapex 
Avg retirements 

%appficable 
Incremental property 

state blended rate 

base -2014 pay2015 
2015 additions 

2015 net capex 
Avg retirements 

0/0 appficable 
Incremental property 

State blended rate 

52,515,541 
(707076BI 
45,444,773 

76% 
34,538,028 

2.7% 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-l2 
Page 1 ofl 

- - - - ~ ~ ~ ~ = ~ ~ 965,955.70 985,955.70 985,955.70 985.955.70 985,955.70 965,955.70 $ 985,955.70 985,955.70 985,955.70 $ 965,955.70 985,955.70 S 11,831.468.40 
77,710.56 77.710.56 77.710.56 77,710.56 77.710.56 _ 77c710.56_.S_ 71.I1Q.56 77,710.56 77.710.56 S __ 71.710.56 77.710.56 S 932.526.75 

S 1,063,666.26 S 1.063,666.26 S 1,063,66626 S 1,063,666.26 S 1,063,666.26 S 1,063,666.26 S 1,063.666.26 $ 1.063.666.26 S 1.063,66626 .$ 1,063.666.26 $ 1,063.666.26 $ 12763.995.15 

Total 
S 1,063,66626 $ 1,063,66626 $ 1,063,66626 S 1,063.666.26 $ 1,063,66626 $ 1,063,666.26 $ 1,063,666.26 $ 1,063,666.26 $ 1,063,666.26 $ 1,063,666.26 S 1,063,666.26 $ 1,063,666.26 S 12,763,995.15 
S 66698.47 S 68898.47.$ 68898.47.$ 66898.47 $ 68896.47.$ 68898.47.$ 68898.47 S 68698.47 S 68896,47 $ 68698.47.$ 68898.47 S 68898.47.$ 826781.69 
.$ 1132564.74 S 1132564.74 S 1132564.74 S 1132564.74 $ 1132564.74 S 1132564.74 .$ 1132564.74 S 1132564.74 .$ 1132564.74 .$ 1132564.74 S 1132564.74 S 1132,564.74 .$ 13590776.84 

47,362,273 
(7070768L 

S 40,291.506 
7St'h 

S 30,821,544 

2.7% 

Cause No. 44450 
oucc 11-015-R1 

Fne: oucc 11-D15·R1, Tab: calc 
Page 1 of1 



Corey. Richard 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-13 
Page 1 of2 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Gregory.Roach@amwater.com 
Monday, April 14, 2014 5:04 PM 
Corey, Richard 

Subject: 

Stull, Margaret; Melissa.Schwarzell@ amwater.com; Donald. Petry@ amwater.com; 
Jermaine.Bates@amwater.com; Gary.Verdouw@amwater.com; Nicholas.Kile@BTLaw.com; 
Hillary.Close@BTLaw.com; Cristy.Wheeler@amwater,com; Edward,Haye@amwater,com 
Re: Property Taxes - OUCC 042-001-R1 

Attachments: pic16944.gif 

Rich: 

Following up on our conversation of Friday morning, here is what I have gathered related to 
your questions on OUCC 042-001-Rl: 

1) How is the $920,028,972 tax basis derived? 

-This is the total plant on which we file the property tax return. 
It is different than the plant per books by any adjustments needed for the filing. 

2) Specifically, can you tell me the difference between the amount you 
show for year end 12/31/2011 Tax Basis ($920,028,972), and the assessed amounts shown for 
real e~tate and personal property totaling $399,844,380 
($44,083,550 real estate plus $355,760,860 personal property)? 

-The differences is that the $355,760,830 is the final assessment after county-level 
adjustments, whereas the $356,028,640 is the initial state assessment and filing before 
county level adjustments. 

3) The DR response lists $44,083,550 as Real Estate assessment for IAWC. 
What form or filing can the OUCC use to link the Real Estate Assessment with the $1,029,256 
of property taxes· paid? 

-OUCC 42-001-R1 was a forecasting document, and this assessed value 
may not·have been finalized on it. The total real property assessed 
value for this year was $43,820,450, as detailed in response to OUCC 
04-010-R1 page 4. The total Real Taxes paid were $1,026,775 (a· 
subset of the total $10,721,871 listed on OUCC 04-010-R1 page 4). 
The documents to support these real taxes paid; which are only $3k 
less than the forecasting spreadsheet, are available, but collecting 
them requires a fair bit of shared services labor. If that level of 
detail is desired by the OUCC) I would recommend a formal request to 
have that data pulled together: 

Please let me know if you have any further questions about the property tax calculation and 
the IAWC response to OUCC 42-001-Rl. 

Best; 

Greg 

(Embedded image moved to file: pic16944.gif) 

Gregory Roach 
Manager - Rates and 

1 



Regulation 

American Water Works 
Co.555 East County 
Line Road 
Greenwood, IN 46142 

Work: 317-885-2420 
Mobile: 317-694-6801 
Direct: 7-478-2420 (VOIP) 
Gregory.Roach@amwater.com 

From: "Corey, Richard" <rcorey@oucc.IN.gov> 
To: "gregory.roach@amwater.com"<gregory.roach@amwater.com>, 
Cc: "Stull, Margaret" <mstull@oucc.IN.gov> 
Date: 04/10/2014 02:03 PM 
Subject: Property Taxes - OUCC 042-001-R1 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-13 
Page 2 of2 

Hi Greg - I would like to ask a question about attachment OUCC 042-001-R1 which was provided 
in response to' OUCC Data Request No. 42-1. 

Specifically, can you tell me the difference between the amount you show for year end 
12/31/2011 Tax Basis ($920,028,972), and the assessed amounts shown for real estate and 
personal property totaling $399,844,380 
($44,083,550 real estate plus $355,760,860 personal property)? 

Thanks 

RIch 

2 



12/31/11 Utility Plant Book Basis 
12/31111 Tax Basis 
12/31111 Assessed Value 
Total Taxes Paid 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Indiana American Water 
Property Tax Expense 

1,207,846,818 (A) 
920,028,972 (B) 
399,844,380 (C) 

10,724,351 (D) 

76.17% 
43.46% 

2.68% 

(B) / (A) 
(C) / (B) 
(D) I.© 

Note: Data per Petitioner's response to DUCC Data Request No. 42-1 

ouce 
Actual Utility Plant in Service at 3/31/14 as adjusted $ 1,353,769,268 Petitioner Projected UPIS at 11130/15 

Add: 1tiajor Project 12,000,000 
2014 Specified Additions 7,510,000 

ouec Proposed Utility Plant in Service 1,373,279,268 Petitioner Proposed UPIS 
Utility Plant in Service at 12/30/11 1,207,846,818 Utility Plant in Service at 12/30111 
Increase in Utility Plant in Service (UPIS) 165,432,450 Increase in Utility Plant in Service (UPIS) 
Times: 76.17% x 76.17% Times: 76% 
Tax Basis of Increase in UPIS 126,011,548 Tax Basis of Increase in UPIS 
Times: 43.46% x 43.46% Times: 43.46% 
Assessed Value of Increase in UPIS 54,764,590 Assessed Value of Increase in UPIS 
Times: 2.68% x 2.68% Times: 2.70% 
Estimated Additional Tax on UPIS Increase 1,468,858 Estimated Additional Tax on UPIS Increase 
Taxes Paid on 2011 UPIS 10,724,351 Taxes Paid on 2011 UPIS 
Total Estimated Taxes due in 2015 12,193,209 Total Estimated Taxes due in 2015 
Less: Petitioner's Property Tax EXJpense 13,521,696 Less: Petitioner's Property Tax Expense 
ouec Proposed Adjustment $ (1,328,487) Overstatement of Projected Taxes 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-14 
Page 1 ofl 

Petitioner 
$ 1,420,118,315 

1,420,118,315 
1,207,846,818 

212,271,497 
x 76.00% 
161,326,338 
x 43.46% 
70,112,389 
x 2.70% 
1,893,035 

10,724,351 
12,617,386 
13,521,696 

$ (904,310) 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 
Cause No. 44450 

Information Requested: 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-15 
Page 1 of2 

OUCC 56-001 

On page 55, lines 3 through 15, of Mr. Gregory P. Roach's testimony, he states, "The test 
year expense was developed by auditing the Company's telecommunications services, 
modifying contracts, and deleting unnecessary lines." With reference to this statement, 
please respond to the following: . 

a. Please describe in detail the "audit" of the Company's telecommunications 
services that Mr. Roach described. 

b. Please provide detailed results, evaluation, analysis andlor documentation of 
the audit used to support the "test year expense." 

c. Please describe and provide a detailed breakdown of the modifications made 
to contracts, as referenced by Mr. Roach. 

d. Please describe in detail how the Company determined that certain lines were 
unnecessary. 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov- 317-232=2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - timurray@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Office ofVtility Consumer Counselor (OVCC) 

Witness: Gregory P. Roach 

Information Provided: 

a. The audit of telecommunications services performed by the Company was 
initiated by obtaining a list of phone lines and telecommunications contracts for 
which the Company was incurring costs. The list of phone lines was audited by the 
Company's IT organization in conjunction with operational and functional 
organization employees. The phone lines ,vere reviewed for usage, location; and 
business requirements. TeleCOlTImunications contracts were reviewed by the 
Company's operations personnel and the American Water Works Company, Inc. and 
its regulated subsdial'ies' supply chain organization focusing on contract expiration 
dates as well as cost of service. 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 
Cause No . .44450 

Information Provided (Continued): 

b. . See attachment OUCC 56-00 I-RI. 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-15 
Page 2 of2 

OUCC 56-001 

c. As part of the telecommunications contract audit, it was determined that a 
contract had expired and the Company was being charged tariff rates vs lower 

. contractual rates. The American Water supply chain organization renegotiated the 
contract resulting in an annual reduction in costs of$36k. 

d. The Company's IT organization performed the audit of telecommunications 
lines by reviewing past usage, determining the lines with low or no usage and 
discussing the business needs for the telecommunication lines with the impacted 
organization as well as within the IT organization. Lines that were deemed 
unnecessary for business purposes were disconnected. 



Indiana American Water 

Telecommunication Une Elimination 

10 000000.525741 OO.E11J..1601J..1 00113 

10 000000.625741 OO.El 0·1600.1 00113 

10 000000.52574100.El 0-1600-1 00113 

10 000000.525741 OO.El 0-1600-1 00113 

10 000000.525741 OO.El 0-1600-1 00113 

10 000000.525741 OO.El 0-1600-1 001 13 

000000.525741 OO.El 0·1600-1 00113 
000000.525741 OO.El 0-1600-1 00113 

10 000000.525741 OO.El 0-1600-1 00113 

000000.525741 OO.El 0-1600-1 00113 

10 000000.52574100.E10-1600-100113 

10 000000.525741 OO.E11J..1600-1 00113 

10 000000.525741 OO.El 0-1600-1 00113 

10 000000.525741 OO.E10-1600-1 00113 

000000.525741 OO.El 0-1600-1 00113 

10 000000.525741 00.E10-1600-1 00113 

10 000000.525741 00.E11J..1600-1 00113 

10 000000.525741 OD.E10-1600-1 00113 

000000.525741 OO.E10-1600-1 00113 

10 000000.525741 00.E10-1600-1 00113 

10 000000.52574000.E10-1100-109006 
10 000000.52574000. El 0-11 00-1 09006 

10 000000.52574000.E11J..11 00-1 09001) 

10 OOOOOO.52574000.E10-11 00-1 09006 

10 000000.5257 4000.E10-1600-1 09005 

10 000000.52574000.E1 0-1600-1 09005 

10 OOOOOO.52574000.E10-1600-109005 

10 000000.52574000.E10-1600-109005 

10 000000.52574000.E10-1600-109005 

10 000000.5257 4000.E10-1600-1 09005 

10 000000.52574000.El 0-1600-1 09005 

10 OOOOOO.52574000.E10-1600-109005 

10 000000.52574000.E1 0-1600-1 09005 

10 000000.52574000.E10-1600-109005 

10 OoOOOO.52574000.E10-1600-109005 
10 000000.525740CO.E10-1600-109005 

10 000000.525740DO.El 0-1600-1 09005 

10 000000.52574000.E10-1600-109005 

10 000000.S2574000.E10-1600-109005 

10 000000.52574000.E10-1600-109005 

10 000000.52574000£10-1600-109005 

10 OOOOOO.52574000.E1 0.1600-1 09005 

10 000000.52574000.E1 0-1600-1 09005 

10 OOOOOO.52574000.E10-1600-109005 

10 0000OO.52574000.E10-160D-109005 

10 000000.52574000.E10-1600-109005 

10 00000O.52574000.E10-1600-109005 

10 000000.52574000.E10-1600-109005 

10 OOOOOO.52574000.E1D-1600-109005 

10 OOOOOO.52574000.E10-1 600-1 09005 

195904 PORT 

195915 PORT 

195916 PORT 

195919 PORT 

195920 PORT 
195922 PORT 

195924 PORT 
197625 PORT 

381958 Port 

381959 PORT 

483317 PORT 

891317 PORT 

1176694 PORT 

1176695 PORT 

1176697 PORT 

1526630 PORT 

1654429 PORT 

2032018 PORT 

2159313 PORT 

2159321 PORT 

2197620707 POTS 
21976211335 POTS 

21976211344 POTS 

2197631126 POTS 

2197636966 POTS 

2198812200 Centre)C 

2198812201 Centrel( 

2198612202 Centrel( 

2198612203 Centrex 

2198612204 Centrex 

2198812205 Centrex 

2198812206 Centrex 

2196812207 Centrex 

2198812206 Centrex 

2198812209 Centrex 

2198812210 Centrex 

2198812211 Centrex 

2198812212 Centrex 

2198812213 Centrex 

2198812214 Centrex 

2196812215 Centrex 

2198612216 Centrex 

2198812220 DID 

2198612227 Centrex 

2198812234 LiNE 

2198812261 LINE 

2198812270 LiNE 

2198851469 LiNE 

2198851470 LiNE 

2198651472 LiNE 

AT&T 60016253114 Richmond 

AT&T 60016253114 Crawfordsville 

f"'T&T 80016253114 Noblesville 

AT&T 80016253114 Shelbyville 

f"'T&T 80018253114 erreHaute 

po.T&T 80016253114 Newburgh 

AT&T 60016253114 Kokomo 
AT&T 80018253114 Muncie 

AT&T 60016253114 Warsaw 

AT&T 60016253114 Mooresvilte 

A"r&T 80016253114 Wabash 

AT&T 60016253114 Seymour 

AT&T 60016253114 Portage 

AT&T 80016253114 Greenwood 
AT&T 60016253114 Jeffersonville 

AT&T VPAWW West Lafayette 

AT&T VPAWW Greenwood 
AT&T VPAWW Warsaw 

AT&T VPAWW Gary 

AT&T VPAWW Gary 

Granite 02327726 Portage 
Granite 0=7728 Portage 

Granite 0232m8 Portage 

Granite 02327728 Portage 

Granite 02072904 ortage 

AT&T 21988122097119 Gary 

VlT&T 2.19681E+13 Gary 

fAT&T 21986122097119 Gary 

AT&T 21988122097119 Gary 

AT&T 21986122097119 Gary 

AT&T 1986122097119 Gary 

AT&T 21988122097119 Gary 

AT&T 21986122097119 Gary 

AT&T 21986122097119 Gary 

AT&T 21988122097119 Gary 

T&T 21966122097119 Gary 

AT&T 21986122097119 GalY 
AT&T 21988122097119 Gary 

AT&T 21988122097119 Gary 

IAT&T 21988122097119 G3ry 

AT&T 21988122097119 G3ry 

AT&T 21988122097119 Gary 

AT&T 219Rl049505380 Gary 

AT&T 1968122097119 Gary 

AT&T 21966122097119 Gary 

AT&T 1988122097119 G3ry 

AT&T ;!1988122097119 G3ry 

VlT&T 21968122097119 Gary 

IAT&T 21986122097119 Gary 

AT&T 21988122097119 Gary 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-16 
Page 1 of8 

1 $ 
Circuit-T1 $ 

$ 

$ 

1 $ 
1 port $ 

1 $ 
1 port $ 

$250.80 (excluding tax) SPW- $ 250.80 $ 
Old cIrcuit - disconnect 

1 port $ 

$ 
port for current T1 $ 

I-port $ 

1 $ 
1 port $ 

1 $ 

portforT1 $ 
1 $ 

1 $ 

T1-port $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
Fax Une - Operator Fax $ 

$ 

MSG: Number has been $ 59.12 $ 

disconnected 
MSG: Number has been :5 59.12 $ 
disconnected 
MSG: Number has been $ 59.12 $ 

disconnected 
MSG: Number has been $ 59.12 $ 
disconnected 
MSG: Number has been :5 59.12 $ 
disconnected 
MSG: Number has been $ 59.12 $ 
dIsconnected 
MSG: Number has been 5 59.12 $ 
disconnected 
Busy signal S 59.12 $ 

MSG: Number has been :5 59.12 $ 

disconnected 
BTN - cashierfax $ 59.12 $ 

MSG: Number has been $ 59.12 $ 

disconnected 
Fax Une - Park SlaUon operator $ 

MSG: Number has been S 59.12 $ 
dIsconnected 
Fax Line - COE People - Paul $ 
Anderson Chris ducret etc.. 
ADT $ 

MSG: Number has been :> 59.12 $ 

disconnected 
Elevator $ 

Incoming Une for Munic!pal USe- $ 
Fir .... Police -2196812220 became a 
DID on PRl 2-25-11-(me) called-
service center answered 

Fax line - Ops SupervIsors $ 

iADT $ 
Production FAX $ 
OOB $ 

Backup outgOing 1 - cisco phone $ 
system 

Backup outgoing 2 - cisco phone 
Isystem 

$ 

Backup oUlgoing 3 - cisco phone $ 
system 

------

- N 

- N 

n 

- n 

- N 

N 

N 

- N 

3,009.60 Y 

- N 

n 

- n 

N 

- Y 

- N 

N 

- N 

- N 

- N 

N 

n 

- n 

- n 
N 

- n 
709.44 Y 

709.44 Y 

709.44 Y 

709.44 Y 

709.44 Y 

709.44 Y 

709.44 Y 

709.44 Y 

709.44 Y 

709.44 Y 

709.44 Y 

- N 
709.44 Y 

N 

- N 

709.44 Y 

- N 

- N 

- N 

- N 

- N 

- N 

- N 

N 

- N 

Doni 

Dom 

Do 

Doni 

Doni 

Don' 

Y 

Don, 

Do 

Y 

Do 

Do~ 

DoN 

Do ~ 

Do~ 

DoN 

Do~ 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 
Y 

Doi 
Y 

D 

0 
Y 

Do 

Do 

Do 

Do 
Do 

Do 

Do 

Do 

Do 

D 

032013 Richmond 

Q42012 CrawfordSVille 

Noblesville 

Shelbyville 

032013 Terre Haute 

032013 Newburgh 

03 2013 Kokomo 
Q32013 Muncie 

042012 Warsaw 

032013 Mooresville 

Wabash 

Seymour 

032013 NW 

032013 Johnson County 

Q32013 Southern IN 

022013 West Lafayette 

Johnson County 

042012 Wars2N{ 

032013 NW 

Q32013 NW 

NW 

NW 

NW 

032013 NW 

NW 

Q32013 NW 

Q32013 NW 

Q32013 NW 

032013 NW 

032013 NW 

Q32013 NW 

Q32013 NW 

032013 NW 

032013 NW 

032013 NW 
Q32013 NW 

032013 NW 

032013 NW 

Q32013 NW 

032013 NW 

032013 NW 

032013 NW 

032013 NW 

032013 NW 

032013 NW 

032013 NW 

Q32013 NW 

032013 NW 

Q32013 NW 

Q32013 NW 

cause No. 44450 

OUCC 56-001-Rl 

Pagelof8 



Indiana American Water 

Telecommunication Line Elimination 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-16 
Page 2 of8 

D 

NW 
NW 

NW 

032013 NW 

032013 NW 

NW 
032013 NW 
032013 NW 

NW 
Wabash 
Wabash 
Wabash 
Wabash 
Wabash 

Wabash 
Wabash 
Wabash 
Johnson County 

Johnson County 
Johnson County 
Johnson County 
Johnson County 
Johnson County 
Shelbyville 

Shelbyville 
Shelbyville 
Shelbyville 
Shelbyville 
Shelbyville 
Shelbyville 
Shelbyville 
Shelbyville 
Johnson County 
Johnson County 
Noblesville 

Noblesville 
Noblesville 
Noblesville 
Noblesville 
Noblesville 
Noblesvilte 
Noblesville 
Noblesville 
Noblesville 
Noblesville 
Noblesville 
Noblesville 

032013 Mooresville 
032013 Mooresville 
032013 Mooresville 
032013 Mooresville 
032013 Mooresville 

032013 Mooresville 
032013 Mooresvllle 

032013 Mooresville 
032013 Johnson County 

Cause No. 44450 
OUCC56-001-Rl 

Page2of8 



Indiana American Water 

Telecommunication line Elimination 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-16 
Page 3 of8 

D 

Johnson County 

Q32013 Johnson County 

Q3 2013 Johnson County 
Johnson County 

032013 Johnson County 
03 2013 Johnson County 

Q32013 Johnson County 

032013 Johnson County 

Q32013 Corporate 
Corporate 

Corporate 
Q3 2013 Johnson county 

Corporate 
Johnson County 
Corporate 

Johnson County 
Corporate 

Johnson County 
Corporate 
Johnson County 
Johnson County 

Q32013 Johnson County 
Johnson County 
Johnson County 
Johnson County 

032013 Johnson County 

Johnson County 

Johnson County 
Q3 2013 Johnson County 

Q3 2013 Johnson County 
Johnson County 

03 2013 Johnson County 
Q3 2013 Johnson County 

Johnson County 
Q42012 War=H 

042012 War=H 

Q42012 Warsaw 

042012 Warsaw 

Q42012 Warsaw 

Q42012 Warsaw 
042012 Warsaw 
Q42012 War=H 
Q4 2012 War=H 

042012 Warsaw 

042012 Warsaw 
042012 Warsaw 
Q42012 Warsaw 
042012 Warsaw 

Muncie 
MuncIe 

Muncie 
Muncie 

cause No. 44450 
OUCC 56-001-Rl 

Page 3 ofS 



Indiana American Water 

Telecommunication Une Elimination 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-16 
Page 4 of8 

D· 

Winchester 
Johnson County 

Q32013 Kokomo 
Kokomo 

Q32013 Kokomo 

Kokomo 
Kokomo 
Muncie 
Muncie 
Muncie 
Muncie 

Q42012 Crawfordsville 
Q4 2012 CrawfordsVille 
Q42012 Crawfordsville 
042012 Crawfordsville 
Q42012 CrawfordSVille 
Q42012 Crawfordsville 

Q42012 Crawfordsville 
Q42012 Crawfordsvine 
Q4 2012 Crawfordsville 
Q42012 Crawfordsville 
Q42012 Crawfordsville 
Q42012 Crawfordsville 
Q22013 West Lafayette 

022013 West Lafayette 
022013 West Lafayette 
022013 West Lafayette 
022013 West Lafayette 
022013 West Lafayette 
032013 Waveland 

Kokomo 
Q32013 Kokomo 
032013 Kokomo 
Q32013 Kokomo 

cause No. 44450 
OUCC55.Q01·R1 

Page4of8 

ACCOUNTING IS CHANGED 
ACCOUNTING IS CHANGED 
ACCOUNTlNG IS CHANGED 

032013 Kokomo ACCOUNTING IS CHANGED 
Q32013 Kokomo ACCOUNTING IS CHANGED 
Q32013 Kokomo ACCOUNTING IS CHANGED 
Q32013 Kokomo ACCOUNTING IS CHANGED 

Kokomo ACCOUNTING IS CHANGED 
Kokomo ACCOUNTING IS CHANGED 

Q32013 Kokomo ACCOUNTING IS CHANGED 
Q32013 Kokomo ACCOUNTING IS CHANGED 

Kokomo ACCOUNTING IS CHANGED 
Summitville 
Summitville 
Summitvnle 
Winchester 
Winchester 
Winchester 
WInchester 
Muncie 
Muncie 
Muncie 
Muncie 
Muncie 
Muncie 
Muncie 
Muncie 

Muncie 
022013 West Lafayette 
02 2013 West Lafayette 
Q22013 West Lafayette 



Indiana American Water 

Telecommunication Une Elimination 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-16 
Page 5 of8 

.0 

2013 West Lafayette 
Q22013 West Lafayette 
02 2013 West Lafayette 

Q22013 West Lafayette 
022013 West Lafayette 
022013 WestLafayette 
022013 West Lafayette 
02 2013 West Lafayette 
02 2013 West Lafayette 
Q22013 West Lafayette 

Q22013 West Lafayette 
Q22013 West Lafayette 

022013 West Lafayette 
02 2013 West Lafayette 

Cause No. 44450 
ouec S6-{)Ol-Rl 

PageS ofS 

Kokomo ACCOUNTING IS CHANGED 
Richmond 

Q32013 Richmond 
032013 Richmond 
Q32013 RIchmond 
Q32013 Richmond 
Q32013 RIchmond 

Q3 2013 Richmond 
Q32013 Richmond 
Q32013 Richmond 
Q32013 Richmond 
Q32013 Richmond 

Somerset 
Q32013 Southern IN 

Southern IN 
Q32013 Southern IN 
Q32013 Southern I!'I 

Q32013 Terre Haute 
Q32013 Terre Haute 
Q32013 Terre Haute 
Q32013 Terre Haute 
Q32013 Terre Haute 

032013 Terre Haute 
042013 Terre Haute 
Q42013 Terre Haute 
Q32013 Terre Haute 
042013 Terre Haute 

042013 Terre Haute 
Q32013 Terre Haute 
Q42013 Terre Haute 
Q32013 Sullivan 

032013 SUllivan 
Q3 2013 SulliVan 

Q32013 Sullivan 
Q32013 Sullivan 

032013 Southern IN 

032013 Southern IN 
Q32013 Southern IN 



Indiana American Water 

Telecommunication Line Elimination 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-16 
Page 6 of8 

D 

2013 Southern IN 

Q32013 Terre Haute 

Q32013 Terre Haute 

Seymour 
Seymour 
Seymour 

Seymour 

Seymour 

Cause No. 44450 
OUCC56·001-Rl 

Page60fS 



Indiana American Water 
Telecommunication Une Elimination 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-JL6 
Page 7 of8 

D 

Seymour 
Q32013 Seymour 

Seymour 
Seymour 
Seymour 

Q32013 Newburgh 
Q32013 Newburgh 
Q32013 Newburgh 
Q32013 Newburgh 
Q32013 Newburgh 
Q3 201$' Newburgh 
Q32013 Newburgh 
Q32013 Newburgh 
Q32013 Newburgh 
Q32013 Newburgh 
Q32013 Newburgh 
Q32013 Southern IN 
Q32013 NW 

Q32013 Southern IN 

Wabash 
Q22013 West Lafayette 

Winchester 
Winchester 

Q32013 corporate 

Muncie 
NW 
NW 

NW 

Richmond 

Q32013 RIchmond 

Terre Haute 
Kokomo 

Summitville 
Southern IN 
Southern IN 

Terre Haute 
Q32013 Kokomo 

cause No. 44450 
OUCC56·001·Rl 

Page7of8 

ACCOUNTING IS CHANGED 



Indiana American Water 
Telecommunication Line Elimination 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-16 
Page 8 of8 

89,308.08 

D 

2013 West Lafayette 
Q32013 Johnson County 
Q32013 Johnson County 
Q3 2013 Johnson County 
03 2013 Johnson County 

Seymour 
032013 Terre Haute 
032013 Richmond 
Q3 2013 Muncie 
04 2012 Crawfordsville 
032013 Kokomo 

Noblesville 
Wabash 

042012 Warsaw 

Q32013 Newburgh 
Q32013 NW 
Q32013 Johnson County 
Q32013 Southern IN 

ShefbyvlIle 
Corporate 

032013 Mooresville 
032013 NW 
032013 NW 
032013 NW 
032013 NW 
042012 Warsaw 

NW 
Q42013 Richmond 

Southern IN 

Richmond 
042011 NW 

Cause No. 44450 
OUCC SG-oOI-Rl 

Page8of8 



From: Gregory.Roach@amwater.com 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-17 
Page lof3 

Sent: Thursday, April 17, 2014 4:34 PM 
To: Gruca, Stacie 
Cc: Hillary.Close@amwater.comi Nicholas.Kile@BTLaw.comi 
Gary.Verdouw@amwater.comi Donald.Petry@amwater.com; 
Jermaine.Bates@amwater.com; Cristy.Wheeler@amwater.com 
Subject:Re: 44450 - Telecommunications Expense Clarification 
Attachments: pic25200.gif 

Stacie: 

We have had an opportunity to review your questions about the telecom 
expenses. Yes you are putting the pieces together correctly. 

Page 1 of3 

Approximately $86K of the $89K is in the Base Year amount of $865,146. The 
disconnected phone lines identified on page 5 of 8 of Petitioner's OUCC 
56-001-R1 responding spreadsheet for Q4-2013 (Terre Haute), totaling 
approximately $3,058, were not included in the base year. That amount would 
represent an incremental saving in the Test Year. 

Please let me know if you have any further questions. Have a great Holiday 
weekend. 

Best, 

Greg 

(Embedded image moved to file: pic25200.gif) 

Gregory Roach 
Manager - Rates and 

Regulation 

American Water Works 
Co.555 East County 
Line Road 
Greenwood, IN 46142 

Work: 317-885-2420 
Mobile: 317-694-6801 
Direct: 7-478-2420 (VOIP) 
Gregory.Roach@amwater.com 

From: 
To: 
Date: 

"Gruca, Stacie" <sgruca@oucc.IN.gov> 
"G.cego.ry.Roach@amwater.com" <Gregory.Roach@aml;wtcr.com>, 
04/16/2014 10:18 AM 

Subject:44450 - Telecommunications Expense Clarification 

Greg, 

I have a few clarification questions regarding Telecommunications Expense that 
I was hoping you could clear up for me. 

On page 55 of your testimony, you explain that the future test year 

http://intranet.oucc.in.gov/water/26669/Document%20LibraryIODCC%20Testimony/Gluc... 4/28/2014 



Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-17 
Page 2 of3 

Page 2 of3 

telecommunications expense was developed by aUditing telecommunications 
services, modifying contracts and deleting unnecessary phone lines. You 
further indicate that the adjustment of $(287,518) reflects one-time charges 
that are not included in the future test year and capitalization of phones and 
lines of services. 

In response to aucc DR 56-001, you provided details of the audit and how phone 
lines were determined unnecessary and therefore disconnected. You included a 
spreadsheet (Petitioner's aucc 56-001-Rl) that shows the total annual expense 
for disconnected phone lines to be $89,308.08. Also in response to auee DR 
56-001, you indicate that as part of the telecommunications audit, it was 
determined that a contract expired and the Company was being charged tariff 
rates vs contractual rates, so the contract was renegotiated resulting in an 
annual reduction in costs of $36,000. In response to aucc DR 56-002, you 
indicated the base year included one-time charges including the transfer of 
phone service of $5,000 and a two month overlap during the conversion to SAP 
CIS and EAM of $12,000. 

When trying to fit the pieces of the puzzle together. I was able to take the 
Base Year amount as of 9/30/13 of $865,146 and decrease it by the contract 
costs of $36,000 and one-time charges of $12,000 and 5,000, which brought me 
to $812,146, which is very close to the base amount provided on Petitioner's 
auce 56-002-R1 spreadsheet which provides for a base amount of 
$811,488 (I'm assuming the difference of $658 is likely due to the rounding of 
the reduction in contract costs and one-time charges??). I was then able to 
see how the $811,488 was capitalized for the twelve months ended November 2015 
for a total of $(233,859). When adding the capitalized credit of $(233,859), 
the reduction in contract costs of $(36,000) and the one-time charges removed 
from the base year of $(12,000) and $(5,000), the total came to $(286,859), 
which again is only off by about $(659) from the adjustment of $(287,518). 

What I was hoping you could clarify for me is whether I'm fitting the pieces 
to the puzzle together correctly and if so, where does the $89,308 reduction 
for disconnected phone lines comes into play. Has the $89,308 already been 
included in the base year amount of $865,146? If so, were the disconnected 
phone lines identified on page 5 of 8 of Petitioner's aucc 
56-001-Rl spreadsheet for Q4 2013 (Terre Haute) totaling approximately 
3,058 included in the base year amount as well (as Q4 2013 would have been 
after 9/30/13)? If the $89,308 is not included in the base year amount, then 
where would I find the reduction for disconnected phone lines? 

Any clarification you can provide to my questions would be most helpful. 

Thanks, 
Stacie R. Gruca 
Senior Utility Analyst 
Electric Division 
Indiana Office af Utility Consumer Counselor 
317-232-6996 
sgruca@oucc.IN.gov 

Mission Statement: To represent all Indiana consumers to ensure quality, 
reliable utility services at the most reasonable prices possible through 
dedicated advocacy, consumer education and creative problem solving. 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail and any attachments may contain 
deliberative, confidential or other legally privileged information that is not 
subject to public disclosure under IC 5-14-3-4(b), and is for the exclusive 
and confidential use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended 
recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, 

http://intranet.oucc.in.gov/water/26669/Document%20Library/OUCC%20Testimony/Gruc... 4/28/2014 



Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-17 
Page 3 of3 

Page 3 of3 

or reliance upon the contents of this email is strictly prohibited. If you 
have received this e-mail transmission in error, please immediately notify the 
sender by telephone at (317) 232-6996 or send an electronic message to 
sgruca@oucc.IN.gov and promptly delete this message and its attachments from 
your computer system. 

http;1 lintranet. oucc. in. gov/water/266691D 0 cument%20Library/ODCC% 20Testimony IGrue... 4/28/2014 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-18 
Page 1 ofl 

OUCC 56-002 

Information Requested: 

In reference to Mr. Gregory P. Roach's testimony, page 55, lines 5 through 7 and Petitioner's 
Exhibit GPR-4 Schedule 2, please respond to the following: 

a. Please identify and provide a detailed breakdown of the "one-time charges" 
not included in the forecasted test year that are reflected in the $287,518 pro forma 
decrease to telecommunications expense. 

b. Please identify and provide a detailed breakdown of the "some phones and 
lines of service" that have been capitalized and reflected in the $287,518 pro forma 
decrease to telecommunications expense. 

c. Please provide detail, evaluation, analysis and/or documentation used to support 
"some one-time charges" not included in the forecasted test year and capitalization of 
"some phones and lines of service." 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov- 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - timurray@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (OUCC) 

Witness: GregOly P. Roach 

Information Provided: 

a. The base year included one-time charges for the transfer of Nextel phone 
service to Vel'izon phone service, $5k, and a two month overlap of air-cards and 
wireless hotspots during the 2013 SAP CIS and EAM conversion in order to ensure 
system conductivity for field employees, $I2k. 

b. Telecommunication charges were capitalized utilizing the labor capitalization 
rate. See attached OUCC 56-002-Rl for the capitalization calculation. 

c. See a. and b. above. 



Causle No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-19 
Page 1 ofl 

Cause No. 44450 
ouec 56-002-R1 

Page 1 of1 

Indiana American Water 
Telecommunication capfitalization calculatiorn 

2014 
Jan Feb 

Base Voice - telephone $ 33,102 $ 
voice - cell 19,616 
cell phone - customer accouming 500 
wireless service 13,898 

~$--~6~7~,1716~~$~~R=7~4~R~R~~~~R7~4Q~?~~~--~R~7~~~P~R~~~~~=7~A~R~Q~~~~~~~--~~=-

Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct . Nov Dec 
33,102 $ 33,102 $ 33,102 $ 33,102 $ 33,102 $ 33,102 $ 33,102 $ 33,102 $ .33,102 $ 33,102 $ 33,102 $ 397,220 
19,616 19,616 19,616 19,616 19,616 19,616 19,616 19,616 19,616 19,616 19,616 235,391 

851 877 972 873 400 436 861 1,081 1,190 1,511 2,548 12, 100 
1::1 RqR 1<\ RQR 1qRQR 1<\ RQR 1~RQR 1<t RQR 13.898 13.898 13,898 13,898 13,898 166,m 

67,476 $ 67,696 $ 67,805 $ 68,127 $ 69,164 $ 811,488 

labor cap rate -29.1% -29.2% -29.6% -29.9% -29.8% -30.0% -29.5% -29.3% -29.1% -28.9% -29.0% -28.9% 

cap credits Voice - telephone $ (9,623) $ (9,659) $ (9,795) $ (9,884) $ (9,848) $ (9,921) $ (9,762) $ (9,689) $ (9,626) $ (9,563) $ (9,593) $ (9,556) $ (116,518) 
voice - cell (5,702) (5,724) (5,804) (5,857) (5,836) (5,879) (5,785) (5,742) (5,704) (5,667) (5,685) (5,663) (69,048) 
cell phone - customer accounting (145) (248) (259) (290) (260) (120) (129) (252) (314) (344) (438) (736) (3,535) 
wireless service (4,040) (4,055) (4,112) (4,150) (4,135) (4,165) (4,099) (4,06B) (4,042) (4,015) (4,028) (4,012) (48,921) 

$ (19,511) $ (19,687) $ (19.971) $ (20,182) $ (20,078) $ (20,085) $ (19,774) $ (19,750) $ (19,686) $ (19,589) $ (19,743) $ (19,968) $ (238,022) 

Net Voice - telephone $ 23,479 $ 23,443 $ 23,307 $ 23,218 $ 23,254 $ 23,181 $ 23,340 $ 23,413 $ 23,476 $ 23,539 $ 23,509 $ 23,545 $ 280,702 
voice-cell 13,914 13,892 13,812 13,759 13,780 13,737 13,831 13,874 13,912 13,949 13,931 13,953 166,343 
cell phone - customer accounting 355 603 617 682 613 280 307 609 766 848 1,073 1,812 8,565 
wireless service 9,858 9,843 9.786 9,748 9,763 9,733 9,800 9,830 9,857 9,883 9,870 9,886 117,856 

$ 47,605 $ 47,780 $ 47.521 $. 47,406 $ 47,411 $ 48,931 $ 47,278 $ 47,726 $ 48,010 $ 48,216 $ 48.384 $ 49,196 $ 573,466 

2015 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 

Base Voice - telephone $ 33,102 $ 33,102 $ 33,102 $ 33,102 $ 33,102 $ 33,102 $ 33,102 $ 33,102 $ 33,102 $ 33,102 $ 33,102 $ 33,102 $ 397,220 
voice-cell 19,616 19,616 19,616 19,616 19,616 19,616 19,616 19,616 19,616 19,616 19,616 19,616 235,391 
cell phone - customer accounting 500 851 877 972 873 400 436 861 1,081 1,190 1,511 2,548 12, 100 
wireless service 13.898 13.898 13,898 13.898 13,898 13,898 13,898 13,898 13,898 13,898 13,898 13,898 166.777 

$ 67,116 $ 67,466 $ 67,492 $ 67,588 $ 67,489 $ 67,016 $ 67,052 $ 67,476 $ 67,696 $ 67,805 $ 68,127 $ 69,164 $ 811,488 

labor cap rate -28.5% -28.6% -29.0% -29.3% -29.2% -29.4% -28.9% -28.7% -28.5% -28.3% -28.4% -28.3% 

cap credits Voice - telephone $ (9,421) $ (9,474) $ (9,613) $ (9,702) $ (9,666) $ (9,742) $ (9,580) $ (9,503) $ (9,437) $ (9,378) $ (9,404) $ (9,368) $ (114,287) 
voice-cell (5,583) (5,614) (5,696) (5,749) (5,728) (5,773) (5,677) (5,632) (5,592) (5,557) (5,573) ·(5,551) (67,726) 
cell phone - customer accounting (142) (243) (255) (285) (255) (118) (126) (247) (308) (337) (429) (721) (3,467) 
wireless service (3,955~ (3,978~ (4,O36~ (4,0742 (4,0582 (4,090) (4,022) (3,990) (3,9622 (3,937) (3,948) (3,933) (47,985) 

$ (19,101) $ (19,309} $ (19,600} $ (19,810) $ (19,707) $ (19,723} $ (19,405} $ (19,372} $ (19,300) $ (19,209) $ (19,355) $ (19,573) $ (233,464) 

net Voice - telephone $ 23,681 $ 23,628 $ 23,489 $ 23,400 $ 23,436 $ 23,360 $ 23,522 $ 23,598 $ 23,664 $ 23,724 $ 23,697 $ 23,734 $ 282,933 
voice-cell 14,033 14,002 13,919 13,866 13,888 13,843 13,939 13,984 14,023 14,059 14,043 14,065 167,665 
cell phone - customer aCCoLD1ting 358 607 622 687 618 283 310 614 773 853 1,082 1,827 8,633 
wireless service 9.943 9,920 9,862 9,825 9,840 9,808 9,876 9,908 9,936 9,961 9,950 9,965 118.792 

$ 48.015 $ 48,158 $ 47,893 $ 47,778 $ 47,782 $ 47,293 $ 47,647 $ 48,104 $ 48.396 $ 48,596 $ 48,772 $ 49,590 $ 578,024 



Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-20 
Page 1 of20 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 
DATA REQUEST 

INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER 

CAUSE NO. 44450 
OUCC Data Request Set No. 56 Date: March 18, 2014 

INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. 'S 
RESPONSES AND OBJECTIONS TO THE FIFTY SIXTH SET 

OF DATA REQUESTS FROM THE INDIANA OFFICE OF 
UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 

Petitioner, Indiana-American Water Company, Inc. ("Indiana American" or "Company"), 

hereby provides the following responses to the fifty sixth set of Data Requests from the Indiana 

Office of Utility Consumer Counselor, subject to the following objections: 

I. General Objections. 

1. The responses provided to the Requests have been prepared pursuant to a 
reasonable and diligent investigation and search conducted in connection with the Requests 
in those areas where information is expected to be found. To the extent the Requests purport 
to require more than a reasonable and diligent investigation and search, Indiana American 
objects on grounds that they include an undue burden or um'easonable expense. 

2. Indiana American objects to the Requests to the extent they seek documents or 
information which are not relevant to the subject Inatter of this proceeding and which are not 
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

3. Indiana Alnerican objects to the Requests to the extent they seek an analysis, 
calculation, or cOlnpilation which has not already been perfo1111ed and which Indiana 
}\merican objects to performing. 

4. Indiana Alnerican objects to the Requests to the extent they are vague and 
atnbiguous and provide no basis fro111 which Indiana Alnerican can detel'lnine what 
information is sought. 

5. Indiana Alnel'ican objects to the Requests to the extent they seek information that 
is subject to the attorney-client, work product, settlelnent negotiation or other applicable 
privileges. 

6. The responses constitute the corporate responses of Indiana Alnerican and contain 
infonnation gathered from a variety of sources. Indiana American objects to the Requests to 
the extent they request identification of and personal infonnation about all persons who 



Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-20 
Page 2 of20 

participated in responding to each data request on the grounds that it is overbroad, 
unreasonably burdensome and irrelevant given the nature and scope of the requests and the 
tnany people who may be consulted about them. Indiana American further objects to the 
Requests to the extent they purport to require identification of a witness who can answer 
questions regarding the substance of or origination of information supplied in each response 
on the ground that Indiana American has no obligation to call witnesses to testify as to 
information provided in discovery. 

Without waiving these objections, Indiana Atnedcan responds to the Requests in the manner 

set forth below. 

II. Data Request Responses 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Information Requested: 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-20 
Page 3 of20 

OUCC 56-001 

On page 55, lines 3 through 15, of Mr. Gregory P. Roach's testimony, he states, "The test 
year expense was developed by aUditing the Company's telecOlnmunications services, 
modifying contracts, and deleting unnecessary lines.'" With reference to this statelnent, 
please respond to the following: 

a. Please describe in detail the "audit" of the Company's telecommunications 
services that Mr. Roach described. 

b. Please provide detailed results, evaluation, analysis andlor documentation of 
the audit used to support the "test year expense." 

c. Please describe and provide a detailed breakdown of the modifications made 
to contracts, as referenced by Mr. Roach. 

d. Please describe in detail how the Company determined that certain lines were 
unnecessary. 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov - 317 ~232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - thnurray@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Office of Utility ConSUlner Counselor (OUCC) 

Witness: Gregory P. Roach 

Information Provided: 

a. The audit of telecommunications services performed by the Company was 
initiated by obtaining a list of phone lines and telecommunications contracts for 
which the Company was incurring costs. The list of phone lines was audited by the 
Company's IT organization in conjunction with operational and functional 
organization ernployees. The phone lines were reviewed for usage, location, and 
business requirelnents. TelecOlnlnunications contracts were reviewed by the 
Company's operations personnel and the Anlerican Water Works Company, Inc. and 
its regulated subsdiaries' supply chain organization focusing on contract expiration 
dates as well as cost of service. 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Information Provided (Continued): 

b. See attachment OUCC 56-001-Rl. 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-20 
Page 4 of20 

OUCC 56-001 

c. As part of the telecOlnmunications contract audit, it was determined that a 
contract had expired and the Company was being charged tariff rates vs lower 
contractual rates. The Alnedcan Water supply chain organization renegotiated the 
contract resulting in an annual reduction in costs of $3 6k. 

d. The Company's IT organization perfonned the audit of telecommunications 
lines by reviewing past usage, determining the lines with low or no usage and 
discussing the business needs for the telecommunication lines with the impacted 
organization as well as within the IT organization. Lines that were deemed 
unnecessary for business purposes were disconnected. 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 

'Cause No. 44450 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-20 
Page 5 of20 

OUCC 56-002 

Information Requested: 

In reference to Mr. Gregory P. Roach's testimony, page 55, lines 5 through 7 and Petitioner's 
Exhibit GPR-4 Schedule 2, please respond to the following: 

a. Please identify and provide a detailed breakdown of the "one-time charges" 
not included in the forecasted test year that are reflected in the $287,518 pro forma 
decrease to telecommunications expense. 

b. Please identify and provide a detailed breakdown of the "some phones and 
lines of service" that have been capitalized and reflected in the $287,518 pro forma 
decrease to telecomtnunications expense. 

c. Please provide detail, evaluation, analysis and/or documentation used to support 
"some one-time charges" not included in the forecasted test year and capitalization of 
"some phones and lines of service." 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay- dlevay@oucc.in.gov-317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - titnurray@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (OUCC) 

Witness: Gregory P. Roach 

Information Provided: 

a. The base year included one-thne charges for the transfer of Nextel phone 
service to Verizon phone service, $5k, and a two lllonth overlap of air-cards and 
wireless hotspots during the 2013 SAP CIS and BAM conversion in order to ensure 
system conductivity fol' field employees, $12k. 

b. Telecotnlnunication charges were capitalized utilizing the labor capitalization 
rate. See attached OUCC 56-002-Rl for the capitalization calculation. 

c. See a. and b. above. 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-20 
Page 6 of20 

OUCC56-003 

Information Requested: 

In reference to Petitioner's Exhibit GPR -4, Schedule 2, please explain how the Base Year 
TelecOmlTIUnication Expense as of 9/30/2013 in the amount of $865,146 was developed (i.e. 
is this an actual amount, budget amount, etc.). 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov - 317 -232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov- 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - timurray@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (OVCC) 

Witness: Gregory P. Roach 

Information Provided: 

This is the actual amount based on twelve lTIonths ending 9/30/2013. 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-20 
Page 7 of20 

OUCC 56-004 

Information Requested: 

In reference to Petitioner's Exhibit GPR-4, Schedule 2, and Test Year Budget Excel File, 
please provide a description, account number, and associated dollars for each component 
supporting the Base Year Telecommunication Expense as of 9/30/2013 in the amount of 
$865,146, in the same excel format that the "test yr bud by district detail" tab of the "Test 
Year Budget.xlsx" file for Telecommunications Expenses was provided. 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov- 317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov- 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - tilnurray@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (OVCC) 

Witness: GregoryPQ Roach 

Information Provided: 

Please see attachment ovec 56-004-R1. 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-20 
Page 8 of20 

OUCC 56-005 

Information Requested: 

If the Base Year Telecommunication Expense as of 9/30/2013 amount is based on a budget 
amount, please provide the 2013 budgeted amount for Telecommunications Expense in the 
saIne excel format referenced in Question 4 above. Please include a description, account 
number, and associated dollars for each component, as well as the time period (months and 
year( s)) the 2013 budgeted amount covers. 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - titnurray@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (OUCC) 

Witness: _Gregory P. Roach 

Information Provided: 

The Base Year TelecOlmnunication Expense alnount as of 9/30/2013 is based on a twelve 
month period of actuals ending 9/30/2013. 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-20 
Page 9 of20 

OUCC 56-006 

Information Requested: 

Please provide a breakdown of the actual Telecommunication Expense for the 2013 calendar 
year, including a description, account number, and associated dollars for each component in 
the same excel format reference in Question 5. 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov- 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - timurray@oucc.in.gov-317-232-2494 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (OVCC) 

Witness: Gregory P. Roach 

Information Provided: 

Please see attachlnent OUCC 56-006-Rl. 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-20 
Page 10 of20 

OUCC 56-007 

Information Requested: 

If the 2013 budgeted amount does not the 2013 calendar year, please provide a breakdown of 
actual Telecommunication Expense for the timeframe that the 2013 budgeted amount covers, 
including a description, account nlllnber, and associated dollars for each component in the 
same excel format reference in Question 5. 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay- dlevay@oucc.in.gov-317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - timurray@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (OVCC) 

Witness: Gregory P. Roach 

Information Provided: 

Please refer to response to ovec 56-006. 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Information Requested: 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-20 
Page 11 of20 

OUCC 56-008 

In reference to page 55, lines 12 thi'ough 18, of Mr. Gregory P. Roach's testimony, please 
respond to the following: 

a. Please provide the timeframe that the "2013 budgeted amount" covers 
(lTIonths and year(s». 

b. Did Indiana-American Water Company, Inc. account for the postage rate 
increases for mail classes, implemented by the U.S. Postal Service on January 26, 
2014, in its pro forma Postage, Printing, and Stationary Expense for the test year of 
$54,379? 

c. If "no" in response to Question 8(b), please explain. 

d. If "yes" in response to Question 8(b), please provide documentation that supports this 
response. 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc,in.gov-317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - timurray@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Office of Utility ConsmTIer Counselor (OVCC) 

Witness: Gregory P. Roach 

Information Provided: 

a. The 2013 budget covers the twelve month period of January 2013 thru 
Decelnber 2013. 

h. No 

c. The January 26, 2014 postage rate increase was announced after the 
forecasted test year was developed. 

d. Not applicable 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water ~ompany 

Cause No. 44450 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-20 
Page 12 of20 

OUCC 56-009 

Information Requested: 

In reference to Petitioner's Exhibit GPR-4, Schedule 3, and Test Year Budget Excel File, 
please provide a description, account number, and associated dollars for each component 
supporting the Base Year Postage, Printing and Stationary Expense of $85,230, in the S~lne 
excel format that the "test yr bud by district detail" tab of the "Test Year Budget.xlsx" file for 
Postage, Printing, and Stationary Expenses was provided. 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov- 317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - thnurray@oucc.in.gov- 317-232-2494 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (OUCC) 

Witness: Gregory P. Roach 

Information Provided: 

Please see atiachlnent OUCC 56-009-R1. 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-20 
Page 13 of20 

OUCC56-010 

Information Requested: 

Please provide a breakdown of the actual Postage, Printing, and Stationary Expense for the 
2013 calendar year, including a description, account number, and associated dollars for each 
component in the same excel format reference in Question 9. 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov- 317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - thnurray@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Office ofVtility Consumer Counselor (OVCC) 

Witness: Gregory P. Roach 

Information Provided: 

Please see attaclunent avcc 56-010-Rl. 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-20 
Page 14 of20 

OUCC 56-011 

Information Requested: 

Please provide a breakdown of actual Postage, Printing, and Stationary Expense for the same 
timeframe that the 2013 budgeted aInount covers, including a description, account nUlnber, 
and associated dollars for each component in the same excel format reference in Question 9 
(if the 2013 budgeted amount does not cover the 2013 calendar year). 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov- 317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - thnurray@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Office of Utility ConSUlner Counselor (OUCC) 

Witness: Gregory P. Roach 

Information Provided: 

Please refer to atiachlnent ouec 56-010-Rl. 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-20 
Page 15 of20 

OUCC 56-012 

Information Requested: 

In reference to Petitioner's GPR-4, Schedule 4, please respond to the following: 

a. Are there any costs associated with JD Edwards financial and accounting 
software or OrcOlll (EelS) billing software included in the Base Year Office Supplies 
and Services alllount of $524,101. 

b. If "yes" in response to Question 12(b), please provide a description, account 
number, and associated dollars for each component that is included in the Base Year 
Office Supplies and Services amount that is associated with JD Edwards or Orcom 
(EelS) software. 

c. Are there any costs associated with JD Edwards fmancial and accounting 
software or Orcom (EelS) billing software included in the Future Test Year Office 
Supplies and Services alllOunt of $946,6297 

d. If "yes" in response to Question 12( c), please provide a description, account number, 
and associated dollars for each component that is included in the Future Test Year 
Office Supplies and Services amount that is associated with JD Edwards or Orcom 
(EelS) software. 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - tilllurray@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Office ofVtility Consumer Counselor (OVCC) 

Witness: Gregory P. Roach 

Information Provided: 

a. There are no costs associated with JD Edwards software in the Base Year. 
There was $118,851 in costs associated with Orcom (EelS) billing software in the 
Base Year, but the costs were not included in Office Supplies and Services. The costs 
were included in Ivliscellaneous Expense. 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Information Provided (Continued): 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-20 
Page 16 of20 

OUCC56-012 

b. The costs in the amount of $118,851 for Orcom (EelS) application support 
were charged to account 52501100 - Miscellaneous Operating Expense. 

c. No 

d. Please see answer to 12( c). 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Information Requested: 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-20 
Page 17 of20 

OUCC 56-013 

In reference to page 56, lines 3 through 5, of Mr. Gregory P. Roach~s testimony, regarding 
the Office Supplies and Services historical trends, please respond to the following: 

a. Please state the specific data used to evaluate and analyze these historical 
trends, including both the type of data used as well as the time periods included. 

b. Please explain in detail how this historical data was analyzed. For example, 
did Petitioner compare average office supplies and services expenses over a period of 
time? Did Petitioner conduct a trend analysis? Did Petitioner select certain data 
points to analyze? 

c. Please provide, in an Excel format, all historical infotmation or data 
evaluated, as discussed in 13(a) above, and all analysis performed on this information 
or data, as discussed in 13(b) above. 

d. Please identify and explain in detail all known and projected changes that were tnade 
to historical trends. 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov- 317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - timurray@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Office of Utility ConSUlner Counselor (OUCC) 

Witness: Gregory P. Roach 

Information Provided.: 

a. Actual expenses from 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012 were utilized for the 
historical trends. 

b. A four year annual average was utilized in the analysis. 

c. See attached ouec 56-013-Rl. 

d. See attached avec 56-013-Rl. 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-20 
Page 18 of20 

OUCC56-014 

Information Requested: 

In reference to page 56, lines 5 through 6, of Mr. Gregory P. Roach's testimony, please 
explain and provide a breakdown and description of the components included in the increase 
to "SAP license and maintenance fees." For example, are these computer lnaintenance fees, 
computer software maintenance fees, or other, and what are the components that make up 
these fees? 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov-317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - timurray@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Office ofVtility Consumer Counselor (OVCC) 

Witness: Gregory P. Roach 

Information Provided: 

Please see atiachn1ent OVCC 56-014-R1. 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-20 
Page 19 of20 

OUCC 56-015 

Information Requested: 

Please list the utility acquisitions that are set to close in calendar 2014 or that have closed in 
2013 or 2012 for which revenues and expenses have not been included in the forecasted 
revenues and expenses in this Cause. For each of these acquisitions, please also state each 
utility's customer count. 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov-317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov- 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - timurray@oucc.in.gov-317-232-2494 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (OUCC) 

Witness: Bruce A. Hauk 

Information Provided: 

Town of Merom, Closed March 10,2014 - 123 CustOlners 
Yankeetown Water Authority, Anticipated Closing on April 28, 2014 = 633 
Customers 



As to objections only, 

I/rlt- J (!W.. 
Nicholas K.~ No. 15203-53 
Hillary J. Close, Atty No. 2510449 
Barnes & Thornburg LLP 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
Kile Telephone: (3 t 7) 231-7768 
Close Telephone: (317) 231 .. 7785 
Facsimile: (317) 231-7433 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-20 
Page 20 of20 

Attorney for Petitioner 
Indiana-American Water Company, Inc. 



Indiana American Water Company 
Cause No. 4402Z 
Postage Workpaper 
Forthe Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2010 

~ 

Commerdalletters & Cards - Rate lncr~ase Effective A[;lrU 17, 2011 

Pieces Carner !'i-Digit 
Current Rates $ 0.335 
New Rates $ 0.340 

Pieces Carrier 5-Digit 
Period 1-2010 279,754 
Period 2 - 2010 262,372 
Period 3 - 2010 293,417 
Period 4- 2010 274,281 
Period 5 - 2010 255,407 
Period 6 - 2010 307,250 
period 7 - 2010 293,759 
Period 8 - 2010 296,290 
Period 9 - 2010 278,993 
Period 10 - 2010 296,273 
Period 11- 2010 279,717 
Period 12 - 2010 315,087 

Total Volume 3,432,600 

Pieces Carrier S-Digit 
Cost of Mailtngs 1,162,22058 

Small 

IN CANADA 

Rate 0.44 

IN CANADA 

Period 1- 2010 26 
Period 2 - 2010 34 
Period 3 - 2010 20 
Period 4-2010 23 
Period 5 - 2010 27 
Period 6 - 2010 28 
Period 7 - 2010 23 
Period 8 - 2010 11 
Period 9 - 2010 25 
Period 10 - 2010 21 
Period 11-2010 17 
Period 12 - 2010 

Total Volume 263 

New Cost 

IN CANADA 

Cost of Mailings 115.72 

3-Digit 

0.357 
0.365 

3-Digit 
21,408 
21,955 
23,244 
22,121 
17,277 
18,392 
23,760 
18,196 
23,395 
18,272 
20,433 
19,401 

247,854 

3-Digit 
89,845.37 

INTERNEI' 

MailingVolmne 
INTERNEI' 

INTERNET 

$ 

AADC 
0.360 
0.368 

MixedAADC 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-21 
Page I ofl 

Presorted Single 

Petitioner's Exhibit LEK-l. 
Workpaperfor Support Schedule 6b 

PageloU 

Regular20z 
0.382 $ 0.414 $ 0.440 $ 
0.390 $ 0.414 $ 0.450 $ 

Mailing Volume 
AADe MixedAADC Presorted Single Regular20z Total 

12,872 12,914 154 3,354 330,476 
11,514 13,380 0 3,501 312,722 
18,631 13,608 3,615 352,515 
17264 12,874 3,558 330,098 
12,342 16,907 4,580 306,513 
18,446 13,830 4,374 362,292 
20,121 13,190 3,929 354,759 
22,313 16,257 4,294 357,350 
20,392 12,635 3,444 338,859 
21,648 12,959 3,743 352,895 
19,698 13,134 3,388 336,370 
23,163 12,693 0 4.014 374,358 

218,404 164,381 164 45,804 4,109,207 

AADC MbcedAADC Presorted Single Regular20z Total 
79,959.48 $ 63,737.88 $ 67.90 20,489.21 $ 1,416,320.42 

LETTER GROUP BILLS 

LETTER GROUP BILLS 
o $ 
o $ 0.81 
a $ 3.24 
o $ 
o $ 0.88 
o $ 0.88 
o $ 1.40 
a $ 3.20 
o $ 1.40 
o $ 
o $ 
o $ 0.70 
o $ 12.51 

lETTER GROUP BILLS Total 

1251 128.23 

IN Postage 2010.xlsx Workpaper 

MSFR#10 
Page 759 of 1286 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 
Cause No. 44450 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-22 
Page 1 ofl 

OUCC 86-001 

Information Requested: 

In reference to Petitioner's Exhibit GPR-4, Schedule 3, Page 1 of 1, please provide postage 
support documentation, similar to what was provided in Petitioner's Exhibit LEK-1, 
Workpaper for Support Schedule 6b, Page 1 of 1 (MSFR #10, Page 459 of 1286) in Cause 
No. 44022 (attached for reference), for Petitioner's Postage, Printing, and Stationery expense 
Base Year (12-months ended 9/30/13) amount of $85,230 and Future Test Year (12-months 
ended November 30, 2015) amount of $54,379. 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov- 317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - timurray@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (OUCC) 

Witness: Gregory P. Roach 

Information Provided: 

The postage amounts recorded to postage, printing, and stationery expense are mailings 
between Indiana American Water and its affiliates and any other postage not related to 
customer billings, These mailings are not tracked per item, and therefore the documentation 
requested cannot be provided. 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-23 
Page 1 of2 

OUCC60·008 

Information Requested: 

Petitioner's "Test Year Budget.xlsx" Excel file, tab labeled "test yr bud by district detail," 
shows that $1,254,583 of the total $2,610,983 future test year expense for Customer 
Accounting is associated with account number "52566015 Postage - Customer Accounting." 
In reference to the Excel files identified, please respond to the following regarding Customer 
Accounting Expense, "52566015 Postage - Customer Accounting": 

a. Please describe how the $1,254,583 amount for "52566015 Postage - Customer 
Accounting" was determined. 

b. Please indicate whether an adjustment was made to "52566015 Postage - Customer 
Accounting" and is reflected in the $1,254,583 future test year amount for Postage­
Customer Accounting. 

c. Please indicate whether an adjustment for "52566015 Postage - Customer 
Accounting" was included in Petitioner's total pro forma adjustment to Customer 
Accounting Expense in the amount of $69,426 as referenced in Mr. Gregory P. 
Roach's testimony at the end of page 59 and beginning of page 60 and Petitioner's 
Exhibit GPR~4, Schedule 11. 

d. Did Petitioner account for the postage rate increases for mail classes, implemented by 
the U.S. Postal Service on January 26, 2014, in the $1,254,583 future test year 
amount for "52566015 Postage - Customer Accounting"? 

e. If "no" in response to Question 8( d), please explain. 

f. If "yes" in response to Question 8( d), please provide documentation that supports this 
response. 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2786 
Tiffany Murray - timurray@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (OUCC) 



Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-23 
Page 2 of2 

OUCC 60-008 

(continued) 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Witness: Gregory P. Roach 

Information Provided: 

a. The $1,254,583 was determined using recent historical actuals adjusted for 
forecasted organic customer growth. 

b. The $1,254,583 was determined using recent historical actuals adjusted for 
forecasted organic customer growth. The pro-forma adjustment of $69,426 for 
Customer Accounting Expense includes $13,922 for Postage-Customer Accounting. 

c. The pro-forma adjustment of $69,426 for Customer Accounting Expense 
includes $13,922 for Postage-Customer Accounting. 

d. As provided in response to avcc 56-008, no. 

e. As provided in response to avcc 56-008, the January 2?, 2014 postage rate 
increase was announced after the forecasted test year was developed. 

f. As provided in response to aucc 56-008, not applicable. 



DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
Indiana-American Water Company 

Cause No. 44450 

Cause No. 44450 
Attachment RJC-24 
Page 1 ofl 

OUCC 86-002 

Information Requested: 

In reference to Petitioner's response to OUCC's DR No. 60w 001, Petitioner's attachment 
OUCC 60-001-R1, Page 1 of 1, please provide postage support documentation, similar to 
what was provided on Petitioner's Exhibit LEK-1, Workpaper for Support Schedule 6b, Page 
1 of 1 (MSFR #10, Page 459 of 1286) in Cause No. 44022 (attached for reference), for 
Petitioner's Postage - Customer Accounting expense Base Year (12-months ended 9/30/13) 
amount of $1,240,661 and Future Test Year (12-months ended November 30, 2015) amount 
of $1,254,583. 

Requested By: Daniel M. LeVay - dlevay@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Scott Franson - sfranson@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2786 

. Tiffany Murray - timurray@oucc.in.gov - 317-232-2494 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (OUCC) 

Witness: Gregory P. Roach 

Information Provided: 

Please see attachment OUCC 86-002-R1 for the base year. This documentation does not exist 
for the future test year. This schedule was not used in forecasting the future test year amounts 
for Postage - Customer Accounting. 


